

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered October 3, 2023

Administrator
Sacred Heart Care Center
1200 12th Street Southwest
Austin, MN 55912

RE: CCN: 245447

Cycle Start Date: July 13, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On September 21, 2023, we notified you a remedy was imposed. On September 27, 2023, the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. We have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance as of September 18, 2023.

As authorized by CMS the remedy of:

• Mandatory denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective October 13, 2023, did not go into effect. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

In our letter of August 18, 2023, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at § 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and § 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), we notified you that your facility was prohibited from conducting a Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from October 13, 2023, due to denial of payment for new admissions. Since your facility attained substantial compliance on September 18, 2023, the original triggering remedy, denial of payment for new admissions, did not go into effect. Therefore, the NATCEP prohibition is rescinded. However, this does not apply to or affect any previously imposed NATCEP loss.

The CMS Region V Office may notify you of their determination regarding any imposed remedies.

Please contact me with any questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

Lori Hagen, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement

Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

Telephone: 651-201-4306

E-Mail: Lori.Hagen@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered

August 18, 2023

Administrator
Sacred Heart Care Center
1200 12th Street Southwest
Austin, MN 55912

RE: CCN: 245447

Cycle Start Date: July 13, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On July 13, 2023, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

Sacred Heart Care Center August 18, 2023 Page 2

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F"and/or an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Elizabeth Silkey, Unit Supervisor
Mankato District Office
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
12 Civic Center Plaza, Suite #2105
Mankato, Minnesota 56001

Email: elizabeth.silkey@state.mn.us

Office: (507) 344-2742 Mobile: (651) 368-3593

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of

Sacred Heart Care Center August 18, 2023 Page 3

the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by October 13, 2023, (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by January 13, 2024, (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Sacred Heart Care Center August 18, 2023 Page 4

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Travis Z. Ahrens
Interim State Fire Safety Supervisor
Health Care & Correctional Facilities/Explosives
MN Department of Public Safety-Fire Marshal Division
445 Minnesota St., Suite 145
St. Paul, MN 55101

Cell: 1-507-308-4189

Please contact me with any questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

Lori Hagen, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement

Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

Telephone: 651-201-4306

E-Mail: Lori.Hagen@state.mn.us

		 	i	
STATEMENT (OF ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE	PROVIDER #	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	DATE SURVEY
NO HARM WI	TH ONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM		A. BUILDING:	COMPLETE:
FOR SNFs ANI) NFs	245447	B. WING	7/13/2023
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER IEART CARE CENTER		CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE EET SOUTHWEST	
ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIE	NCIES		
	Notice Requirements Before Transfer/CFR(s): 483.15(c)(3)-(6)(8) §483.15(c)(3) Notice before transfer. Before a facility transfers or discharge (i) Notify the resident and the resident' move in writing and in a language and a representative of the Office of the St. (ii) Record the reasons for the transfer paragraph (c)(2) of this section; and (iii) Include in the notice the items des §483.15(c)(4) Timing of the notice. (i) Except as specified in paragraphs (c) required under this section must be madischarged. (ii) Notice must be made as soon as pr. (A) The safety of individuals in the factory (C) The resident's health improves suffigure paragraph (c)(1)(i)(B) of this section; (C) The resident's health improves suffigure paragraph (c)(1)(i)(B) of this section; (D) An immediate transfer or discharge (c)(1)(i)(A) of this section; or (E) A resident has not resided in the factory include the following: (i) The reason for transfer or discharge (ii) The effective date of transfer or discharge (iii) The location to which the resident (iv) A statement of the resident's appearate telephone number of the entity which reform and assistance in completing the (v) The name, address (mailing and entity)	Discharge s a resident, the fact s representative(s) of manner they unders ate Long-Term Care or discharge in the scribed in paragraph e)(4)(ii) and (c)(8) of ade by the facility at acticable before transcribing would be enda cility would be enda cility would be enda cility would be enda cility for 30 days. The written notice s e; scharge; is transferred or discharge; is transferred or discharge; is transferred or discharge; controlled to the controlled t	of the transfer or discharge and the reasistand. The facility must send a copy of a combudsman. resident's medical record in accordance (c)(5) of this section. of this section, the notice of transfer or a least 30 days before the resident is transfer or discharge when- ngered under paragraph (c)(1)(i)(C) of ngered, under paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of more immediate transfer or discharge, under greater than the section of the section of this section of the section of th	the notice to e with discharge ensferred or this section; f this under paragraph ion must and n appeal
	mailing and email address and telephone of individuals with developmental disa Assistance and Bill of Rights Act of 20	ne number of the ago abilities established 200 (Pub. L. 106-40	relopmental disabilities or related disab- gency responsible for the protection and under Part C of the Developmental Dis 2, codified at 42 U.S.C. 15001 et seq.); or related disabilities, the mailing and ex-	l advocacy sabilities ; and

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of

The above isolated deficiencies pose no actual harm to the residents

	OF ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE TITH ONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM	PROVIDER #	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	DATE SURVEY COMPLETE:				
FOR SNFs AN		245447	B. WING	7/13/2023				
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN						
ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIE	NCIES						
F 623	Continued From Page 1 and telephone number of the agency redisorder established under the Protection §483.15(c)(6) Changes to the notice. If the information in the notice changes the recipients of the notice as soon as provided for 1 of 1 resident (R13) reviews and document review provided for 1 of 1 resident (R13) reviews and/or the resident representative. The During interview on 7/10/23 at 3:39 p.1 transfer prior to his transfer to the hosp During interview on 7/12/23 at 9:35 a.1 the resident and the family member regular than the support of the provided for 1 of 1 resident (R13) reviews and document reviews and document reviews and document reviews are detected as a family review of the resident representative. The puring interview on 7/10/23 at 3:39 p.1 transfer prior to his transfer to the hosp during interview on 7/12/23 at 9:35 a.1 the resident and the family member regular than the family member than the fam	sponsible for the pron and Advocacy for and Advocacy for a prior to effecting to racticable once the cility closure ridual who is the adsure to the State Surlity, and the resident residents, as require videnced by: ew, the facility failed ewed who was hosped to m., indicated R13 a written notice of the resident returned to m., R13 indicated he carding transfer but hold form.	the transfer or discharge, the facility in updated information becomes available ministrator of the facility must provide rvey Agency, the Office of the State Lattrepresentatives, as well as the planted at § 483.70(1). End to ensure a written notice of transfer bitalized on an emergent basis. Sesment dated 6/7/23, included intact contents are being offered or provided to the transfer being offered or provided to the facility on 4/11/23. The had never received anything in written all nurse (LPN)-A indicated the facility do not give anything in writing. LPN	nust update ole. e written ong-Term for the r was ognition. local hospital. the resident ing about the verbally tell -A indicated				
	family regarding transfers. The only the During interview on 7/12/23 at 11:40 a	During interview on 7/12/23 at 9:50 a.m., LPN-B indicated nothing is given in writing to the resident and family regarding transfers. The only thing given to the resident and family is a bed hold form. During interview on 7/12/23 at 11:40 a.m., the director of nursing (DON) indicated agreement is made with the resident and family prior to discharge but confirmed there is no transfer notice in writing given to the resident.						
	During interview on 7/12/23 at 2:45 p.m., social services (SS)-A indicated she is not aware of a written transfer notice being given in writing but is notifying the ombudsman monthly of those discharged and transferred out of the facility.							

	OF ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE TTH ONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM	PROVIDER #	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	DATE SURVEY COMPLETE:			
FOR SNFs AN		245447	B. WING	7/13/2023			
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENTER		CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE EET SOUTHWEST				
ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIEN	NCIES					
F 623	Continued From Page 2						
	A policy and procedure was requested a	and none was receive	ved.				
F 625	Notice of Bed Hold Policy Before/Upo CFR(s): 483.15(d)(1)(2) §483.15(d) Notice of bed-hold policy a						
	§483.15(d)(1) Notice before transfer. Egoes on therapeutic leave, the nursing frepresentative that specifies- (i) The duration of the state bed-hold presume residence in the nursing facility (ii) The reserve bed payment policy in (iii) The nursing facility's policies regard (1) of this section, permitting a resident (iv) The information specified in parage §483.15(d)(2) Bed-hold notice upon transfer therapeutic leave, a nursing facility musuch specifies the duration of the bed- This REQUIREMENT is not met as explained and document review and document review and document review representatives reviewed for hospitalizations for hospitalizations are representatives reviewed for hospitalizations are representatives.	cacility must provide olicy, if any, during the state plan, underding bed-hold period to return; and raph (e)(1) of this state provide to the rest	e written information to the resident g which the resident is permitted to restrain \$447.40 of this chapter, if any; ands, which must be consistent with perfection. Section. Section are sident for hospitalization and the resident representative and in paragraph (d)(1) of this section and to ensure 1 of 1 resident (R13) or the section and the section and the resident (R13) or the section and the section and the section and the section and the section are section as the section and the section are section as the section ar	or resident eturn and paragraph (e) zation or e written notice n. legal			
	Findings include: R13's face sheet printed 7/13/23, indicated diagnoses including disruption of wound, fracture of neck, kidney disease, type II diabetes mellitus, and heart failure.						
	R13's significant change Minimum Dat cognition, is understood and understand	` /		ia intact			
	A progress note dated 3/26/23 at 9:30 p centimeter dehiscence (surgical wound			a one			
	R13's medical record lacked documents member. A progress note dated 3/26/25 resident's change in condition and trans	3 at 10:26 p.m., inc	licated a family member (FM) was no	2			

	TATEMENT OF ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE SO HARM WITH ONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM OR SNFs AND NFs		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	DATE SURVEY COMPLETE:		
			B. WING	7/13/2023		
	IDER OR SUPPLIER ART CARE CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN				
ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIEN	NCIES				
F 625	During interview on 7/10/23 at 3:39 p.r given anything written on bed holds whold form with the resident to the hospi information and medical records. Fami form sent with a resident, a Bed-Hold NLPN-B stated they must be out of bed hold completed for R13 and confirmed hold. The DON added this is somethin hold notification. During interview on 7/12/23 at 2:45 p.r. clinical managers were taking care of ethe process has changed since to her cohold and policy with them to the hospit competed at that time. The facility Bed Hold policy dated 6/18-If the social worker is available at the eresponsible for the bed hold discussion representative. -The social worker will have the resident will go on the patient's paper chart underlif it is determined the bed hold notice in not present at transfer to the hospital, the copy of the bed hold policy to the indivisional representation or resident's representation or resident's representation.	inner it in transferred to the ital along with a transfer notified by Notice at the Time of hold forms in the draw, the director of there was no evide g that needs to be " 18/21, included: time the resident mpleting the bed he al when she is no of the resident is on and giving a copy of the resident is on and giving a copy of the resident is on and giving a copy of the resident is on and giving a copy of the resident is no of the social worker with the social worker with the social worker with the resident's transfer in the resident in th	cal nurse (LPN)-B indicated the faciliansfer form that includes the residents telephone. Upon request to view the of Transfer policy and procedure was rawer. nursing (DON) indicated there was note in the medical record of notificat trightened up" to ensure residents record and/or family received a bed hold. Solds when on site and the nurses send on site. SS-A indicated the bed hold like transferred to the hospital, the social sy of the policy to the resident or residence to the resident's representative, and the fill call the resident's representative to progress note. Instead of the hospital, nursing will be instead of the hospital, nursing will be instead to the hospital, nursing will be instead of the hospital of t	ity sends a bed medical e bed hold received. so signed bed ion of a bed eive the bed transfer the SS-A indicated ling the bed likely was not worker will be lent's Form (which e individual is discuss, mail a responsible to		

PRINTED: 09/26/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245447	B. WING _		07/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
E 000		h 7/13/23, a survey for	E 00	00	
	compliance with Ap Preparedness Requ conducted during a	pendix Z, Emergency uirements, §483.73(b)(6) was standard recertification was NOT in compliance.			
	as your allegation of Department's acception enrolled in ePOC, y	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the ptance. Because you are your signature is not required to first page of the CMS-2567			
	onsite revisit of you	acceptable electronic POC, an r facility may be conducted to compliance with the attained.			
E 039 SS=F	EP Testing Require CFR(s): 483.73(d)(E 0	39	9/7/23
	§460.84(d)(2), §482 §483.475(d)(2), §48 §485.542(d)(2), §48	3.113(d)(2), §441.184(d)(2), 2.15(d)(2), §483.73(d)(2), 34.102(d)(2), §485.68(d)(2), 35.625(d)(2), §485.727(d)(2), 91.12(d)(2), §494.62(d)(2).			
	at §485.542, OPO, §485.727, CMHCs	2.54, CORFs at §485.68, REHs "Organizations" under at §485.920, RHCs/FQHCs at D Facilities at §494.62]:			
		cility] must conduct exercises cy plan annually. The [facility] ollowing:			
_ABORATOR\	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

08/25/2023

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILE	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		245447	B. WING		07/	C 13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	Continued From pa	ge 1	E	039		
	community-based et (A) When a community accessible, conduct exercise every 2 yet (B) If the [facility natural or man-made activation of the emexempt from engage community-based of functional exercise actual event. (ii) Conduct an addity years, opposite the functional exercise this section is conduct in a natural exercise; (B) A mock disaster (C) A tabletop exercise a facilitator and inclusive and a set directed messages designed to challen (iii) Analyze the [facility scenario, and a set directed messages designed to challen (iii) Analyze the [facility scenario] emergence [facility's] emergence *[For Hospices at 4 (2) Testing for hospication to test the exercises to test the exercise the exercises to test the exercises to test the exercise the exercises to test the exercise the exer	unity-based exercise is not ta facility-based functional ars; or y] experiences an actual de emergency that requires bergency plan, the [facility] is ging in its next required or individual, facility-based following the onset of the ditional exercise at least every 2 year the full-scale or under paragraph (d)(2)(i) of ucted, that may include, but is allowing: tale exercise that is or individual, facility-based or a drill; or cise or workshop that is led by udes a group discussion using y-relevant emergency of problem statements, or prepared questions age an emergency plan. Stility's] response to and ation of all drills, tabletop ergency events, and revise the cy plan, as needed.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245447	B. WING			C / 13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER	ı	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	community based of (A) When a communaccessible, conductional exercise (B) If the hospice exercise in an an arrated, clinically scenario, and a set directed messages designed to challen (3) Testing for hospicare directly. The hexercises to test the year. The hospice (i) Participate in an is community-based functionally scenario, and a set directed messages designed to challen (3) Testing for hospicare directly. The hexercises to test the year. The hospice (i) Participate in an is community-based (A) When a community-based (A) When a community-based functional in the participate in an is community-based (A) When a community-based (B) When a community-based functional in the participate in an is community-based functional in the participate in an interparticipate	full-scale exercise that is every 2 years; or unity based exercise is not an individual facility based every 2 years; or experiences a natural or ncy that requires activation of a the hospital is exempt from a required full scale exercise or individual onal exercise following the ency event. Sitional exercise every 2 years, ne full-scale or functional agraph (d)(2)(i) of this section may include, but is not limited cale exercise that is or a facility based functional er drill; or recise or workshop that is led by udes a group discussion using y-relevant emergency of problem statements, or prepared questions are an emergency plan. Sices that provide inpatient hospice must conduct er emergency plan twice per must do the following: annual full-scale exercise that d; or unity-based exercise is not that an annual individual		39		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245447	B. WING		C 07/13/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0111312023
SACRED	HEART CARE CENT	ER		1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
E 039	the emergency plane engaging in its next based or facility-based following the onset (ii) Conduct an add may include, but is (A) A second full-so community-based of exercise; or (B) A mock disaste (C) A tabletop exert facilitator that include narrated, clinically-rand a set of problem messages, or prepared (iii) Analyze the host maintain documents exercises, and emergency (iii) Analyze the host maintain documents exercises, and emergency (2) Testing. The [Product exercises the twice per year. The dother following: (i) Participate in an is community-based function (B) If the [PRTF, Host actual natural or mared actual natural actual natural or mared actual natural actual natural actual natural a	ncy that requires activation of a, the hospice is exempt from a required full-scale community sed functional exercise of the emergency event. Ilitional annual exercise that not limited to the following: cale exercise that is or a facility based functional exercise or workshop led by a des a group discussion using a relevant emergency scenario, an statements, directed ared questions designed to gency plan. Spice's response to and action of all drills, tabletop ergency events and revise the cy plan, as needed. 1.184(d), Hospitals at at §485.625(d):] RTF, Hospital, CAH] must so test the emergency plan [PRTF, Hospital, CAH] must annual full-scale exercise that d; or unity-based exercise is not than annual individual,	EO	39	
	(A) When a communication (A) When a communication (A) When a communication (B) If the [PRTF, Honor actual natural or material requires activation (A)	inity-based exercise is not t an annual individual, onal exercise; or ospital, CAH] experiences an an-made emergency that of the emergency plan, the			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	` '	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245447	B. WING		07/	C /13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	facility-based functionset of the emerge (ii) Conduct an and that may include following: (A) A second full-secommunity-based of functional exercise; (B) A mock (C) A tabletop of led by a facilitator and discussion, using an emergency scenarious statements, directed questions designed plan. (iii) Analyze the maintain document exercises, and emergency scenarious facility's] emergency *[For PACE at §460 (2) Testing. The PACE at scenarious to test the annually. The PACE following: (i) Participate in an is community-based (A) When a community-based (A) When a community-based (B) If the PACE expressible, conducting the emergency planengaging in its next based or individual,	community based or individual, onal exercise following the ency event. [additional] annual exercise or le, but is not limited to the cale exercise that is or individual, a facility-based or disaster drill; or exercise or workshop that is not includes a group narrated, clinically-relevant o, and a set of problem d messages, or prepared to challenge an emergency [facility's] response to and ation of all drills, tabletop ergency events and revise the ey plan, as needed. 2.84(d):] CE organization must conduct e emergency plan at least organization must do the annual full-scale exercise that d; or unity-based exercise is not tan annual individual,		039		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245447	B. WING _			C 13/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SACRED HEART CARE CENTER (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) E 039 Continued From page 5 event. (ii) Conduct an additional exercise every 2 years opposite the year the full-scale or function exercise under paragraph (d)(2)(i) of this section is conducted that may include, but is not limited the following: (A) A second full-scale exercise that is community-based or individual, a facility based functional exercise; or (B) A mock disaster drill; or (C) A tabletop exercise or workshop that is led a facilitator and includes a group discussion, using a narrated, clinically-relevant emergency scenario, and a set of problem statements, directed messages, or prepared questions designed to challenge an emergency plan. (iii) Analyze the PACE's response to and maintain documentation of all drills, tabletop exercises, and emergency events and revise the PACE's emergency plan, as needed. *[For LTC Facilities at §483.73(d):] (2) The [LTC facility] must conduct exercises to test the emergency plan at least twice per year, including unannounced staff drills using the emergency procedures. The [LTC facility, ICF/IID] must do the following:			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	1	
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	event. (ii) Conduct an years opposite the exercise under parais conducted that me the following: (A) A second full-scommunity-based of functional exercises: (B) A mock disaste (C) A tabletop exercise a facilitator and inclusing a narrated, clascenario, and a set directed messages designed to challer (iii) Analyze the PA maintain document exercises, and emergency exercises, and emergency proceded [CF/IID] must do the (i) Participate in an is community-based (A) When a community-based (A) When a community-based function (B) If the [LTC facility actual natural or marrequires activation and the community accessible, conduction accessible actual natural or marrequires activation actual natural or marrequires activation actual natural or marrequires activation actual natural or marrequired a full-scale	additional exercise every 2 year the full-scale or functional agraph (d)(2)(i) of this section hay include, but is not limited to cale exercise that is or individual, a facility based corer drill; or reise or workshop that is led by ludes a group discussion, linically-relevant emergency of problem statements, or prepared questions age an emergency plan. ACE's response to and lation of all drills, tabletop ergency events and revise the or plan, as needed. at §483.73(d):] or line following: annual full-scale exercises to the following: annual full-scale exercise that d; or unity-based exercise is not t an annual individual, sonal exercise. ty] facility experiences an an-made emergency that		39		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII	NG) COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245447	B. WING _			C 1 3/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SACRED HEART CARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) E 039 Continued From page 6 following the onset of the emergency event. (ii) Conduct an additional annual exercise that may include, but is not limited to the following: (A) A second full-scale exercise that is community-based or an individual, facility based functional exercise; or (B) A mock disaster drill; or (C) A tabletop exercise or workshop that is led a facilitator includes a group discussion, using a narrated, clinically-relevant emergency scenario and a set of problem statements, directed messages, or prepared questions designed to challenge an emergency plan. (iii) Analyze the [LTC facility] facility's response and maintain documentation of all drills, tabletop exercises, and emergency events, and revise th [LTC facility] facility's emergency plan, as neede *[For ICF/IIDs at §483.475(d)]: (2) Testing. The ICF/IID must conduct exercises to test the emergency plan at least twice per year the ICF/IID must do the following: (i) Participate in an annual full-scale exercise that is community-based; or (A) When a community-based exercise is not accessible, conduct an annual individual, facility-based functional exercise; or. (B) If the ICF/IID experiences an actual natural of		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		.		
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDER) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	following the onset (ii) Conduct an add may include, but is (A) A second full-s community-based of functional exercise (B) A mock disaste (C) A tabletop exert a facilitator includes narrated, clinically- and a set of problet messages, or prep challenge an emerg (iii) Analyze the [L] and maintain docur exercises, and emerg (iii) Analyze the [L] and maintain docur exercises, and emerg [LTC facility] facility *[For ICF/IIDs at §4 (2) Testing. The ICI to test the emerger The ICF/IID must of (i) Participate in an is community-base (A) When a community-base (A) When a community-based (B) If the ICF/IID exercise emergency plan engaging in its next community-based of functional exercise emergency event. (ii) Conduct an add may include, but is (A) A second full-so	of the emergency event. ditional annual exercise that not limited to the following: cale exercise that is or an individual, facility based c or er drill; or reise or workshop that is led by a group discussion, using a relevant emergency scenario, m statements, directed ared questions designed to gency plan. TC facility] facility's response to mentation of all drills, tabletop ergency events, and revise the 's emergency plan, as needed. 183.475(d)]: F/IID must conduct exercises ncy plan at least twice per year. To the following: annual full-scale exercise that d; or unity-based exercise is not t an annual individual, fonal exercise; or.		39		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245447	B. WING _			C 13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	a facilitator and inclusing a narrated, clascenario, and a set directed messages designed to challer (iii) Analyze the ICF maintain document exercises, and emet ICF/IID's emergence *[For HHAs at §484 (d)(2) Testing. The to test the emerger least annually. The (i) Participate in a ficommunity-based; (A) When a conaccessible, conduct facility-based function. (B) If the HHA or man-made emergency event. (ii) Conduct an addopposite the year the emergency event. (iii) Conduct an addopposite the year the exercise under participate in a ficommunity-based of functional exercise emergency event. (iii) Conduct an addopposite the year the exercise under participate in a ficommunity-based of functional exercise emergency event. (iii) Conduct an addopposite the year the exercise under participate in a ficommunity-based of functional exercise emergency event. (iii) Conduct an addopposite the year the exercise under participate in a ficommunity-based of functional exercise emergency event. (iii) Conduct an addopposite the year the exercise under participate in a ficommunity-based of functional exercise emergency event. (iii) Conduct an addopposite the year the exercise under participate in a ficommunity-based of functional exercise emergency event. (iii) Conduct an addopposite the year the exercise under participate in a ficommunity-based of functional exercise emergency event. (iii) Conduct an addopposite the year the exercise under participate in a ficommunity-based of functional exercise emergency event.	r drill; or cise or workshop that is led by ludes a group discussion, inically-relevant emergency of problem statements, or prepared questions age an emergency plan. F/IID's response to and ration of all drills, tabletop ergency events, and revise the explan, as needed. I.102] HHA must conduct exercises and heat of the following: ull-scale exercise that is or mmunity-based exercise is not an annual individual, onal exercise every 2 years; experiences an actual natural regency that requires activation plan, the HHA is exempt from a required full-scale or individual, facility based following the onset of the itional exercise every 2 years, ne full-scale or functional agraph (d)(2)(i) of this section at may include, but is not ing: ull-scale exercise that is or an individual, facility-based	E 03	39		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY (PLETED
		245447	B. WING _			C 1 3/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	led by a facilitator a discussion, using a emergency scenari statements, directed questions designed plan. (iii) Analyze the HH documentation of a emergency events, emergency plan, as *[For OPOs at §486 (d)(2) Testing. The to test the emergency following: (i) Conduct a paper workshop at least a led by a facilitator a discussion, using a emergency scenari statements, directed questions designed plan. If the OPO eximan-made emergency planentations designed plan. If the OPO eximan-made emergency planentation of a emergency events, OPO's] emergency events, OPO's] emergency *[RNCHIs at §403.(d)(2) Testing. The	exercise or workshop that is and includes a group narrated, clinically-relevant o, and a set of problem d messages, or prepared to challenge an emergency. A's response to and maintain and revise the HHA's eneeded. 3.360] OPO must conduct exercises and revise the OPO must do the energency pararated, clinically relevant o, and a set of problem d messages, or prepared to challenge an emergency periences an actual natural or ency that requires activation of an the OPO is exempt from the oponic response to and maintain and revise the [RNHCI's and plan, as needed. 748]: RNHCI must conduct emergency plan. The RNHCI emergency plan. The RNHCI emergency plan. The RNHCI emergency plan. The RNHCI		39		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
		245447	B. WING				C 13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912)DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	least annually. A talk discussion led by a clinically-relevant er of problem stateme prepared questions emergency plan. (ii) Analyze the RNH maintain documents and emergency every emergency plan, as This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility failed to ensure (EP) exercises, included to exercise where their emergency present their emergency present the potential to affect the facility. Findings include: The emergency present the facility. Findings include: The emergency present the potential to affect the facility. Findings include: The emergency present the facility. A review of emergency present the administrator indicates that could the administrator where the any documentation. A review of emergency of emergency present the administrator where the any documentation.	based, tabletop exercise at eletop exercise is a group facilitator, using a narrated, mergency scenario, and a set nts, directed messages, or designed to challenge an electron of all tabletop exercises, ents, and revise the RNHCl's	E 0	Sacred Heart Care Center pa community base table top 9/7/2023. On 9/18/2023 Sac be participating in the SEMN scale community exercise. Administrator will participate emergency preparedness ex Sacred Heart Care Center. The Safety Officer will facilitate emergency drills as required this will be audited by the Administrator will be audited by the Administrator will facilitate emergency drills as required this will be audited by the Administrator will be audited by the Administrator will facilitate emergency drills as required this will be audited by the Administrator will be a	exercises red He Coalities Annually and factorises annual	e on art will on full y the cilitate s for	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC AND PLAN OF CORREC		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245447	B. WING				C 1 3/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER SACRED HEART		ER		12	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST USTIN, MN 55912		
	CH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039 Continu drills.			E 0				9/6/23
SS=F CFR(s) §482.15 (e) Emony hospital power is forth in policies paragra? §483.73 (e) Emony the emony the emony the emony the emony the emony the emony than a structure. As 2.15 §485.54 Emerge (hospital the emony) the emony than a structure.	: 483.73(e) (e) Condition of the content of the co	on for Participation: standby power systems. The ement emergency and standby ged on the emergency plan set (a) of this section and in the fures plan set forth in (ii) and (ii) of this section. 25(e), §485.542(e) standby power systems. The nd REH] must implement (a) of moset forth in paragraph (a) of (a) 3.73(e)(1), §485.542(e)(1), (b) tor location. The generator accordance with the location of the Health Care Facilities (a) Tentative Interim (a) 2-2, TIA 12-3, TIA 12-4, TIA (a), Life Safety Code (NFPA 101) of the Manadments TIA 12-1, TIA (a) TIA 12-4), and NFPA 110, are is built or when an existing (b) is renovated. 73(e)(2), §485.625(e)(2), (a) tor inspection and testing. The LTC facility] must implement (a) yer system inspection, testing, requirements found in the	E 0	41			9/6/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING			C 1 3/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 041	Safety Code. 482.15(e)(3), §483. (3),§485.542(e)(2) Emergency general LTC facilities] that into power emergency for how it will keep operational during the evacuates. *[For hospitals at §4 REHs at §485.542(§485.625(g):] The standards inconsection are approved reference by the Diffederal Register in 552(a) and 1 CFR particular from the scinspect a copy at the Center, 7500 Securor at the National A Administration (NAI availability of this important to the National A Administration (NAI availability of this important to the National A Administration (NAI availability of this important of the Securor at the National A Administration (NAI availability of this important of the Securor at the National A Administration (NAI availability of this important of the Securor at the National A Administration (NAI availability of this important of the Securor at the National A Administration (NAI availability of this important of the Securor at the National A Administration (NAI availability of this important of the Securor at the National A Administration (NAI availability of this important of the Securor at the National A Administration (NAI availability of this important of the Securor at the National A Administration (NAI availability of this important of the Securor at the National A Administration (NAI availability of this important of the Securor at the National A Administration (NAI availability of this important of the Securor at the National A Administration (NAI availability of this important of the Securor at the National A Administration (NAI availability of this important of the National A Administration (NAI availability of this important of the National A Administration (NAI availability of this important of the National A Administration (NAI availability of this important of the National A Administration (NAI availability of this important of the National A Administration (NAI availability of this important of the National A Administration (NAI availability of this important of the National A Administration	tor fuel. [Hospitals, CAHs and naintain an onsite fuel source y generators must have a plan emergency power systems he emergency, unless it 482.15(h), LTC at §483.73(g), g), and and CAHs rporated by reference in this ed for incorporation by rector of the Office of the accordance with 5 U.S.C. part 51. You may obtain the ources listed below. You may be CMS Information Resource rity Boulevard, Baltimore, MD rchives and Records RA). For information on the laterial at NARA, call to to: a.gov/federal_register/code_of s/ibr_locations.html. ais edition of the Code are erence, CMS will publish a deral Register to announce otection Association, 1	E 0	41		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING		07	C /13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 041	NFPA 99, issued Au (iii) TIA 12-3 to NFF (iv) TIA 12-4 to NFF (vi) TIA 12-5 to NFF (vii) NFPA 101, Life issued August 11, 2 (viii) TIA 12-1 to NF 2011. (ix) TIA 12-2 to NFF 2012. (x) TIA 12-3 to NFF 2013. (xi) TIA 12-4 to NFF 2013. (xiii) NFPA 110, Sta Standby Power Sys TIAs to chapter 7, i This REQUIREMEN by: Based on a review and staff interview, on-site emergency 99 (2012 edition), F section 6.4.4.1.1.3, edition) 8.4.9, 8.4.9 could have a wides within the facility. Findings include: On 7/11/2023 betwo	ust 11, 2011. In amendment (TIA) 12-2 to ligust 11, 2011. PA 99, issued August 9, 2012. PA 99, issued March 7, 2013. PA 99, issued August 1, 2013. PA 99, issued March 3, 2014. PA 99, issued March 3, 2014. PSafety Code, 2012 edition,		9/6/2023 the Environmental Director and contractor succompleted the 4 hour load to generator. Contractor instal hook a rental generator to the power is lost for longer than Annually, the Administrator vecords of the generator.	essfully est of the led wiring to e building if 4 hours.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245447	B. WING _			C 13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 041	Continued From pa	ge 13	E 0	41		
		e Maintenance Director nt finding at the time of				
	administrator stated come and test the good they only did the rule. The administrator in	7/13/23 at 10:30 a.m., the they had hired a company to generator and was unsure why n for 3 hours versus 4 hours. Indicated she would be				
F 000	generator was actu	•	F 0	00		
	recertification surve facility. A complaint conducted. Your fac with the requiremen	n 7/13/23, a standard by was conducted at your investigation was also cility was NOT in compliance of 42 CFR 483, Subpart B, ong Term Care Facilities.				
		laints were reviewed with no H54473171C (MN94118)				
	as your allegation of the asyour allegation of the	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Because you are your signature is not required it is first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will tion of compliance.				
F 584 SS=D	onsite revisit of you validate that substa	table/Homelike Environment	F 5	34		9/8/23

· ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING _			C 13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From pa	ge 14	F 58	34		
	comfortable and ho but not limited to re supports for daily live. The facility must prosper supports for daily live. The facility must prosper suppose the prosper sup	right to a safe, clean, melike environment, including ceiving treatment and ving safely.				
	() ()	ekeeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly, erior;				
	§483.10(i)(3) Clean in good condition;	bed and bath linens that are				
	()()	e closet space in each pecified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv);				
	§483.10(i)(5) Adequentle levels in all areas;	uate and comfortable lighting				
	levels. Facilities init	ortable and safe temperature ially certified after October 1, a temperature range of 71 to				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	l \	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245447	B. WING			C
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	240441	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	13/2023
	HEART CARE CENT	ER		1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	sound levels. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observator review, facility failed environment, having residents (R3, R21) concerns with cold sinks. Findings include: R3's quarterly Minimassessment, dated cognition and requistaff for personal hypothesis after given a preparate days. R21's significant chassessment, dated cognition and requistaff for personal hypothesis after given and requistaff for personal hypothesis care plan indicated cognition and requistaff for personal hypothesis care plan indicated given a preparate bathing including personal hypothesis care plan indicated given a preparate bathing including personal hypothesis care plan indicated given a preparate bathing including personal hypothesis care plan indicated given a preparate bathing including personal hypothesis care plan indicated given a preparate bathing including personal hypothesis care plan indicated given a preparate bathing including personal hypothesis care plan indicated given a preparate bathing including personal hypothesis care plan indicated given a preparate bathing including personal hypothesis care plan indicated given a preparate bathing including personal hypothesis care plan indicated given a preparate bathing including personal hypothesis care plan indicated given a preparate bathing including personal hypothesis care plan indicated given a preparate bathing including personal hypothesis care plan indicated given a preparate bathing including personal hypothesis care plan indicated given a preparate bathing including personal hypothesis care plan indicated given a preparate bathing including personal hypothesis care plan indicated given a preparate bathing including personal hypothesis care plan indicated given a preparate bathing including personal hypothesis care plan indicated given a preparate bathing including personal hypothesis care plan indicated given a preparate bathing including personal hypothesis care plan indicated given a preparate bathing including personal hypothesis care plan indicated given a preparate	The maintenance of comfortable of the maintenance of comfortable of the notion, interview, and document of the ensure a comfortable of the ensure a comfortable of the water available for 2 of 2 of the water available for 2 of 2 of the water to reviewed for water to resident bathroom. The mum Data Set (MDS) 6/10/23, indicated intact red extensive assistance by 1 or water to resident bathroom. The provided intact red extensive approximately appr	F 5	Water temperatures are being daily. If water is not in the com temp range, water is brought in different source in the range. Sheart is receiving bids to replace boilers in the building to solve the periodical lack of comfortable when compared to the periodical lack of comfortable when something water temps daily. Education provided to Environma Services on daily water temps looking legionella testing. Sacred Hear processes of purchasing new be the building. Staff educated to when something is "wrong" with room water to Env Services. Eservices will contact outside verassist in fixing the water. Env swill document tap water temper resident rooms per week / per vertices documentation weekly to look for discrepancies. Boilers were fixed and provide to all residents. R3 and R21 are receiving hot weekly to look to all residents.	fortable from a acred acred e the ater. es will be nental gs and t is in the oilers for report resident nv. ndor to services atures in 6 ving. The iew or not water	
	bathroom sink since 4/19/23, stated wou warmer water, warr room being at end	cated did not have hot water to e admission to facility on all like bathroom sink to have n water unavailable due to bathroom sink was cold and		Maint. increased the thermosta water is cold again, residents water moved from the end rooms and will not be occupied until the prefixed.	ill be the rooms	

			ATE SURVEY MPLETED			
		245447	B. WING		07	C 7/ 13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CEN			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	bathroom sink initial remained cool after minutes. During an observated at 2:37 p.m., R3 in bathroom sink was warm when staff at hygiene cares. R3 bathroom sink had months, had informate maintenance had temperature to bathroom sink was hot water ran after 10 luke-warm. While interviewed, nursing assistant (hot water to R3 and cold, had been a	age 16 veyor noted water to R21's ally cold when turned on, er running hot water for 10 ation and interview, on 7/10/23 adicated hot water in her is cold, stated water should be assist with bathing and personal indicated hot water in it been cold for approximately 6 med staff of concerns, looked at hot water to bathroom sink on several ated hot water to bathroom sink veyor noted water to R3's initially cold when turned on, 0 minutes, temperature of hot minutes increased to an 7/12/23 at 7:49 a.m., (NA)-C indicated awareness of a R21's bathroom sinks being concern for approximately 2 ated she had informed nursing concerns to R3 and R21's naintenance requested to be water temperature to R3 and nks, hot water to R3 and R21's mained cold. NA-C indicated and R21's hot water to rapproximately . 15-20 minutes ygiene and bathing cares, as armer. NA-C stated hot water athroom sinks occasionally had emperature after running water would then go to other resident et hot water for R3 and R21's		584		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING			C 1 3/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER	l	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF CORRECTION OF CORRECTION DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	NA-D indicated away bathroom sinks we on unit, affected may end of hallway on usinks. NA-D stated resident bathroom since NA-D started approximately. 9 m concerns to nursing informed per nursing while as would eve indicated would run occasionally hot was then go to other reswater for R3 and R bathing cares.	nd bathing cares. 7, on 7/12/23 at 7:58 a.m., areness hot water to resident re unavailable to all residents ainly residents that resided at unit, R3 and R21 bathroom unavailability of hot water to sinks had been a concern working at facility onths ago, had brought g staff's attention, was ng staff to let water run for a ntually become warm. NA-D water for a while, ater would still be cold, would sident rooms on unit to get hot 21's personal hygiene and	F 5	34		
	facility for 2 years, we recently took over a M-A stated duties in temperatures for being performing monthly resident rooms. Mahabnormal water temperatures to residents' based water available. Mahabnormal water temperatures to residents' based abnormal water temperatures to resident acility had been a during time had tried water temperature.	or (M)-A, indicated working for was a licensed nurse, and maintenance director position. Included daily check of pilers and tanks, valve checks, water temperatures to a lindicated awareness of imperatures to boilers, storage us resident rooms, stated throom sinks did not have hot andicated nursing staff had intion of abnormal water sident bathroom sinks, inperature throughout entire concern for past 2 years, and adjusting valves to increase to residents' bathroom sinks. Intacted Harty Mechanical,				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (DENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		E SURVEY PLETED				
		245447	B. WING _			C 13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	evaluation of facility temperatures sever not contacted any vicompanies recently abnormal water tem M-A verified facility correcting abnormal at time and should. During an interview administrator confirwater temperatures assessment complete 6/15/23, informed boriginal boilers placeneeded replacement needed to be replaced facility did not have abnormal water temperatures abnormal water temper	ir company, for further abnormal water all months ago, confirmed had vater/plumbing/heating with known continued aperatures and should have. I water temperature in place	F 58	4		
F 661 SS=D	environment and warequested, but not requested, but not reduce Summar CFR(s): 483.21(c)(2) §483.21(c)(2) Discharge Summar CFR(s): 483.21(c)(a)	2)(i)-(iv) narge Summary nticipates discharge, a resident	F 66	1		9/8/23
	must have a discharbut is not limited to, (i) A recapitulation of includes, but is not	rge summary that includes, the following: of the resident's stay that limited to, diagnoses, course or therapy, and pertinent lab,				

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING) COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245447	B. WING			C 13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 661	include items in parthe time of the discrelease to authorize the consent of the representative. (iii) Reconciliation of medications with the medications (both prover-the-counter). (iv) A post-discharge developed with the and, with the reside representative(s), wadjust to his or her post-discharge planthe individual plans that have been mad care and any post-onented service. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility failed to ensummary had been (R51) who was discretified include: R51's face sheet, provided in the diagnosis including fibrosis (lung disease thickening of the tist rheumatoid arthritist rheumatoid arthritist rheumatoid arthritist residentified R51 was a serviced as a serviced facility failed to ensummary had been (R51) who was discretified residentified residentified R51 was a serviced facility failed to ensummary had been (R51) who was discretified residentified residentified residentified R51 was a serviced residentifi	of the resident's status to ragraph (b)(1) of §483.20, at harge that is available for ed persons and agencies, with resident or resident's of all pre-discharge e resident's post-discharge personal and replan of care that is participation of the resident which will assist the resident which will assist the resident to new living environment. The nof care must indicate where to reside, any arrangements de for the resident's follow up discharge medical and res. Note that the complete of the properties of the second of the complete of the second of	F6	Recapitulation was done immupon knowledge of R51 - who discharged home. Sacred Homes are apitulations. The Clinical will audit discharges weekly. Heart has increased the Cliniteam from 1 person to 3 peopthe work load. Clinical Manage been educated on recapitulat requirements and will review discharging residents. Clinical audited all charts to ensure rewas completed.	eart now has and Managers Sacred on Jers have all Managers all Managers	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING _			C 07/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 661	Continued From pa	ige 20	F 60	31			
	but left wheelchair a front wheeled walked R51 also took a po	in a wheelchair from the wing, at the front door. R51 took er and medications with her. Itable oxygen tank and will be oxygen supplies delivered to					
	identified R51 as all interview for mental indicated moderate scheduled to discharge R51 stated she will cleaning her apartness appointment on Wheels. Family	ated 4/12/23 at 11:07 a.m., lert and oriented with a brief I status (BIMS) score of 10 impairment. Resident arge to her home on 4/14/23. have a helper for her laundry, nent, and getting her to nts. R51 is interested in Meals member or helper will help acks. R51 stated if she has to e, she will use it.					
	indicated R51 was cooperative. Oxygo possible and currer via nasal cannula. light and communic independent with tribathroom. Eats an of supper meal after	en was being titrated down as htly on 0.5 liters per minutes R51 is able to use her call					
	recapitulation of R5	nary that included a 51's stay and a final summary he time of discharge was al record.					
	registered nurse (R	7/13/23 at 9:18 a.m., N)-D indicated the ne electronically in the medical view indicated this one wasn't					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING _			C 13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICAL DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	During interview on director of nursing of was not completed. The facility Dischard Documentation polity orientation to reside transfer or discharge -Documentation will resident's care -Discharge summa transfer, reason for condition at time of -A post discharge participation of the which assist the resenvironment will be -A recapitulation of completed within fix summary of resider at the time of dischard authorized persons consent of the resident who fix authorized persons consent of the resident authorized persons consent of the resident who enters range of motion documents of motion documents of motion documents of motion unit of motion units and persons of motio	7/13/23 at 9:40 a.m., the confirmed the recapitulation and should have been. ge and Transfer cy dated 2/6/14, included: fficient preparation and ents to ensure safe and orderly te from the facility. I include who was instructed in try must include date/time of transfer, diagnoses and discharge. Ian of care with the resident and his/her family sident to adjust to her/her living completed. The resident's stay must be redays of discharge. Final and agencies with the lent or legal guardian. The decrease in ROM/Mobility 1)-(3) facility must ensure that a sthe facility without limited es not experience reduction in ess the resident's clinical ates that a reduction in range				9/8/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED
		245447	B. WING		1	C 1 3/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	motion receives ap services to increase prevent further decisions assistance to main the maximum practiced reduction in mobility. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review, the facility for restorative services services to maintain of motion (ROM) work for 3 of 3 residents for limited ROM. Findings include: R9's facesheet print diagnoses of cerebon generalized muscles shoulders, demention the services annual Minimum assessment dated cognitive impairments.	sident with limited range of propriate treatment and e range of motion and/or to rease in range of motion. sident with limited mobility se services, equipment, and tain or improve mobility with ticable independence unless a y is demonstrably unavoidable. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and document ailed to reassess residents for and provide restorative in and/or prevent loss of range ith and without contractures (R9, R35 and R16) reviewed ted on 7/13/23 included ral infarction (stroke), weakness, arthritis of both a, and Alzheimer's disease. um Data Set (MDS) 5/17/23, indicated severe int. R9 who did not walk,	F 6	Upon identification R16 was assessed and added to the range of motion program. R35 is receiving therapy services and therapy reviewed RO program and restorative. Therapy reviewed and updated R9's ROM and restorative program. Upon adall residents, including those on howill be reviewed for contractures a for range of motion and restorative services. All hospice admissions a current residents will be assessed added to the range of motion prog therapy. Clinical Managers will au charting that therapy has assessed resident for range of motion up on admission. Blue Stone Therapy has joined Sacred Heart, replacing Interesting Inte	Morogram mission spice, and need and ram by dit dievery	
	dependent upon or of daily living (ADLs R9's physician order include or identify reROM exercises.	assistance or was totally e or two staff for all activities s). ers and care plan did not estorative nursing services or on 7/10/23 at 5:19 p.m.,		Therapy. Education with therapy to review ROM and restorative programall residents. Clinical Managers were and audit charting for ROM restorative services. Therapy will all new admissions for ROM and restorative program.	ams on III and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		` IDENTIFICATION NI IMBER: `		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	\ \ \ \ \	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING		07	C 7/13/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SACRED HEART CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	<u> </u>	713/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	R9 received ROM estre hope he is get eft-sided weakness able to move on his exercises to avoid sobserved in his when hoving during interview hoving an interview rehab (rehabilitation she had been proving an interview rehabilitation she had been proving an interview rehabilitation of the recommendation of the recommendation of the recommendations of the recommendations of the recommendation of the recommenda	exercises or therapy, adding, "I sting it." FM-C stated R9 had since his stroke and was not own, adding R9 needed stiffness in his joints. R9 was eelchair, not speaking, or		588			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING			C / 13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	<u> </u>	13/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	Continued From pa	ige 24	F 6	888			
	to see her docume she provided to R9	ntation of the ROM exercises , NA-B picked up an iPad, ons and set the iPad down					
	licensed practical named the clinical manage resided, was not avaising program for documentation from (EMR) of restorative	on 7/11/23 at 3:04 p.m., urse (LPN)-C who was also or for the wing on which R9 ware of a specific restorative r R9, but provided printed n the electronic medical record e services provided to R9 in I-C stated the documentation e EMR by NA-B.					
	restorative servicesIn June, bilateral la upper extremity RC days: 6/13/23, 6/15In July, bilateral la	wer extremity and bilateral M was provided on only three					
	was a document in "rehab 5 days/week who determined the rehab 5 days a week one restorative aide stated the facility has restorative nursing challenge. LPN-C stated they could be found they could be found.	including frequency, but stated in R9's hard chart.					
	_	w in R9's hard chart, two oth titled PT/OT/Speech					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NI IMBER:		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	l \ /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING	ì	07	C //13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	<u> </u>	710/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	addressed R9's restrecommendations. condition, he would perform the program 2017, such as standbike. No recommendative periodicated performed by R35's facesheet pridiagnoses of Parkin Alzheimer's disease R35's quarterly MD indicated intact cog could understand of understood. R35 retwo staff for all ADL independently. R35's CAA (Care A 12/21/22, for ADL for potential indicated intacted i	were found. One was dated dated 12/23/16. Both storative program Based upon R9's current not have been able to mas indicated in 2016 and ding and a riding stationary dations were found for R9's program (PROM exercises) NA-B. Inted on 7/13/23 included ason's disease and e. S assessment dated 6/7/23, nition. R35 had clear speech, thers, and was usually quired extensive assistance of s, except could eat Trea Assessment) dated unctional and rehabilitation R35 had impaired sitting, accomplete performance, s, sequencing problems, and femur fracture. Hers dated 7/7/22, indicated to tationary pedal bike in his o minutes.		688			
	impaired mobility recoordination due to history of right hip a Interventions includ	ed 10/11/21, indicated lated to poor balance and Parkinson's disease and and femur fracture. led to walk with FWW (forward th assist of two staff, twice a					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	245447	B. WING		07/1	ز ا3/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SACRED HEART CARE CENT	ER	120	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST JSTIN, MN 55912	1	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
During an interview R35's room with FM facility used to have with the Covid pand many months, FM-supposed to receiv days a week, howe a week for over a mand only one staff reservices. FM-E staff maintain balance a want R35 to lose madding he had been R35, who was sitting stated yes, when as FM-E stated she rewith the facility after administrator about Facility grievances 7/6/23 from FM-E in the rapy (restorative well-being. Lack of muscle tone. Has to and SW. Recently the residents decline waren't getting help to During an interview stated she did quite R35 was brought to restorative services exercises, upper are	did not include restorative on 7/10/23 at 3:42 p.m., in M-E present, FM-E stated the e a restorative program, but demic, it ended. Finally, after E stated R35 was now e restorative services three ver it had not been three days nonth. FM-E stated the facility member providing restorative ted she wanted R35 to nd ROM of joints and did not nobility due to Parkinson's n doing so well for so long. In a wheelchair next to FM-E sked if he agreed with FM-E. In cently filed a formal grievance or speaking to the DON and to this and seeing no changes. Were reviewed. One dated andicated, "lack of consistent be). Affects mental and physical exercise causes decrease in alked to administrator, DON three weeks has passed with to therapy of restoration. With lack of. Concerned we				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING		I	C 13/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SACRED HEART CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	on her days off or veservices were not provided to prospecific restorative and/or PT, stating, supposed to do." We documentation of the provided to R35, New pressed some butto without displaying of the clinical manage resided, was not avenursing program for documentation from (EMR) of restorative June and July. LPN was entered into the Review of documentation from (EMR) of restorative services —In June, dowel excycling, seated constrengthening exemprovided on only the 6/16/23. —In July, dowel exemprovided on only the 6/16/23.	the liked doing it. NA-B stated when on vacation, restorative provided to residents. NA-B wide documentation of the recommendations from OT "I just know what I'm When asked to see her he ROM exercises she A-B picked up an iPad, ons and set the iPad down documentation. You on 7/11/23 at 3:04 p.m., hurse (LPN)-C who was also er for the wing on which R35 ware of a specific restorative or R35, but provided printed on the electronic medical record re services provided to R35 in II-C stated the documentation	F 6	88			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING			C / 13/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SACRED HEART CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	<u> </u>	113/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	stated the facility had restorative nursing challenge. LPN-C is R35's specific restorecommendations, they could be found they could be found they could be found therapy) Recommendations and the walk list. These NA's working on the Walk list. These NA's working on the There was no document also indict the walk list. These NA's working on the There was no documentative nursing providing to R35 successorative nursing providing to R35 successorative services and services had been without PT and/or or restorative services regular and consist documentation provides aware of and a not received restorative services regular and consist documentation provides aware of and a not received restorative services had been difficult demployee providing the facility had plant staff, but that had nacknowledged the	e providing the service. LPN-C ad been looking to build the program, but staffing was a stated she was unaware of		588			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING _			C / 13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	maintain joint mobile rehab services had company and was previous company. A facility policy on requested, and the have one. R16's significant chassessment, dated impaired cognition, cares. R16 had fur required total assis mobility, transfers, staff with eating, loc for personal hygien upper and lower exused a wheelchair indicated R16 had diagnoses included heartbeat), heart factinflammation, pain hemiplegia/hemipadepression (mood of R16's admission factional diagnosis (involuntary muscle R16's client coordination note fit suffered a cerebral	services to improve and/or lity. Further, the DON stated recently changed to a new aware documentation from the had not been available. estorative services was DON stated the facility did not ange in status MDS 6/9/22, indicated severely no behaviors, no rejection of actional limitations in ADLs and tance from 2 staff with bed toileting, total assistance of 1 comotion on and off unit, and e. R16 had impairment of left tremity, did not ambulate, for mobility. The MDS further medically complex conditions, l, atrial fibrillation (irregular ilure (HF), arthritis , stiffness of joints), resis (paralysis), and disorder). ce sheet printed 7/12/23, listed is to include, obesity, chorea		8			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING			C 07/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	Continued From pa	age 30	F 6	888			
		debility, left hand tremor, and find muscle tone with contracture.					
		ary report, printed on 7/12/23, or OT to evaluate and treat.					
	• '	eviewed on 6/14/23, indicated sitioning, footrests on brodames.					
	R16 had graduated significant change was completed, furand no changes from indicated on 6/20/2 R16's family members are provider. Progress 7/11/23, orders red	s notes, indicated on 6/9/23, d from hospice and a in status MDS assessment nctional status was assessed om baseline. Progress notes 23, nursing staff contacted per for approval to receive OT equested and approved per s notes further indicated on quested and approved per al hand rolls from morning AM ching for redness.					
	note, dated 6/26/25 assessment of mu functional limitation contracture. An assessment of mu	luation and Plan of Treatment 3, indicated an initial sculoskeletal system, R16 had ns to bilateral hands due to ssessment of bilateral lower nown left foot contracture, was					
	indicated on 6/26/2 rolls, OT educated (applying) hand roll OT Treatment Endindicated staff did morning per wear	atment Encounter Note, 23, staff forgot to apply hand staff on importance of donning lls and following wear schedule. counter Note, dated 6/30/23, not don R16's hand rolls in schedule, OT to train staff on schedule for hand rolls and					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING	÷	07	C / 13/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SACRED HEART CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	<u> </u>	710720
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	Treatment Encount indicated staff did norming per wear scaregiver training a importance of donnovear schedule. OT dated 7/5/23, indicated 7/5/23, indicated at time of volume at time of hand, skin to bilate reddened, skin intanot noted at time of foot was observed resting on elevated visualized as stiff, refoot slightly flexed in be moderately flexed bilateral foot not in staff apply hand roll although not applied stated did not have foot, was working working working working working to the could be found in cassignment check to electronic medical resident information awareness of contravareness of co	oliance with schedule. OT er Note, dated 7/3/23, ot don R16's hand rolls in chedule, OT completed and education with staff on ing hand rolls and following. Treatment Encounter Note, ated R16 had hand rolls isit. Ion and interview, on 7/10/23 bserved to have all fingers of discurled inward towards palm teral palm of hand slightly ct, roll/splint to bilateral hand fobservation. R16's bilateral to be covered with socks, footrests. Bilateral foot gid, and flexed inwards. Right hwards, left foot observed to ed inwards, brace/splint to place at time. R16 indicated is to bilateral hand for support, disconsistently by staff daily, any brace/splint for bilateral		688		
	bilateral foot on cus	ring day, at night would float shion. NA-E indicated y brace/splint application to				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILE	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING	}	07	C 7/ 13/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SACRED HEART CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	<u> </u>	7 TO/LULU
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	nursing staff were recompletion of, states. During an interview LPN-A indicated has years aware of R16 needs could be four LPN-A indicated R1 hand and foot since R16 recently gradual approximately 1 moreores for R16's conconsisted of applying aware of any brace restorative therapy LPN-A reviewed R1 PCC, verified R16 of to address contract bilateral foot noted hard chart when reveal had been working with the to bilateral hard afternoon. LPN-A in received therapy staff would wanted for therapy staff would wanted for therapy charge nurse would wanted for the therapy charge nurse would the total resident new orders would also provide Communication for for order entry.	vare of any therapy exercises esponsible to ensure ed PT working with R16. on 7/11/23 at 1:37 p.m., d worked at facility for 15 c's care needs, stated care nd in care plan and in PCC. had contracture of bilateral admission to facility, stated		688		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, , ,		· /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING	;	07	C / 13/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SACRED HEART CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	<u> </u>	710720	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	had evaluated R16 contracture to bilate to wear palm proted orders for R16's bilated been communistaff. OTA-F indicated Communication for orders was provide locate form at time, evaluated R16's comanaged. During an interview PT-G indicated awa bilateral hand and lead to notify therapy staresidents when gradetermine need for to notify therapy deneeded therapy evaluated contracture in last 2. While interviewed, RN-D, also known admitted to facility whand and left foot, was a sessment finding not been evaluated contracture in last 2. While interviewed, and and left foot, was a sessment finding not been evaluated contracture in last 2. While interviewed, assessment finding not been evaluated contracture in last 2. While interviewed, assessment finding not been evaluated contracture in last 2. While interviewed, assessment finding not been evaluated contracture in last 2. While interviewed, assessment finding not been evaluated contracture in last 2. While interviewed, assessment finding not been evaluated contracture in last 2. While interviewed, assessment finding not been evaluated contracture in last 2. While interviewed, assessment finding not been evaluated contracture in last 2. While interviewed, assessment finding not been evaluated contracture in last 2. While interviewed, assessment finding not been evaluated contracture in last 2. While interviewed, assessment finding not been evaluated contracture in last 2. While interviewed, assessment finding not been evaluated contracture in last 2. While interviewed, assessment finding not been evaluated contracture in last 2. While interviewed, assessment finding not been evaluated contracture in last 2. While interviewed, assessment finding not been evaluated contracture in last 2. While interviewed on 6.99/2.	by assistant (OTA)-F indicated on 6/26/23, confirmed eral hand, ordered to continue ctors. OTA-F stated therapy ateral hand palm protectors cated verbally with nursing ted R16's Rehab m with written treatment d to nursing staff, unable to OTA-F stated had not ntracture of bilateral foot, PT 1, on 7/12/23 at 8:50 a.m., areness R16's contracture to eft foot, had not assessed on hospice. PT-G stated d recently graduated from aff do not automatically assess duating from hospice to therapy services, nursing staff partment if noticing resident aluation based on nursing s. PT-G confirmed R16 had per PT department for any		588			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING				C 1 3/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG		N SHOULD E APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	evaluation at time. discussion had with contracture to bilate need for OT/PT ser from discussion occreview of R16's memade for OT evaluation missed. During an interview DON indicated R16 assisted living facility (SNF) over a condition had been increase in skilled in hospice and had bill of SNF admission, bilateral palm protect R16's medical condition from hospice services ignificant change in completed 6/9/23. assessments were time of admission, of and at time of disch included review of request an evaluation of R16's admission and should have. To f R16's admission of R16's admission of R16's admission.	ould have requested OT/PT RN-D stated remembering a nursing staff regarding R16's tral hand and left foot, and vices, not sure if follow-up curred. RN-D confirmed after dical record, a request was ation on 6/20/23, request for ted and will follow-up on. on 7/12/23 at 12:53 p.m., the was transferred from an transferred from an exp (ALF) to skilled nursing a year ago as R16's medical declining and required fursing cares, R16 was on ateral palm protectors at time out unknown for provision of cotors. The DON indicated ition improved, graduating tes in May '23, and a not condition assessment was the DON stated nursing completed for residents at quarterly, change in condition, arge; nursing assessments to esident's functional limitation, contracture. The DON terns identified or restorative temented, nursing staff should on from therapy department. The pon R16's medical record uested OT evaluation on do not requested PT evaluation the DON confirmed since time to facility, R16 did not have ateral palm protectors until	F 6	588			

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILE	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING		07/	C 13/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SACRED HEART CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		IOIZOZO
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	reviewed last on 7/2 optimum level of recontracture. Lice from the NAs, will a contractures are pormaintain mobility to Procedure: Recommendate the safety of the profurther consultation severely contracted Contracture of Handsoap and water at lefingernails closely a collection and long of skin and infection and breakdown of sthe hand daily/or appressoration devices and/or MD orders. or device. Schedul maintained per physically and biological labeled in accordant professional principal appropriate accessinstructions, and the applicable. §483.45(h) Storage §483.45(h) Storage §483.45(h) Storage §483.45(h) Storage §483.45(h) Storage §483.45(h) Storage	ture Management policy 12/23, indicated to maintain sident comfort in the presence ensed nursing staff, with input essure residents with esitioned and receive care to the affected joint. Intend PT and OT evaluation if ocedure is questionable, or if is needed to position a limb(s). Id (Fingers): Clean hand with east daily, dry well. Trim and keep clean, (Moisture nails may result in breakdown in). Check hand daily for odors skin. Place a clean hand roll in oply splint. ROM and/or per PT recommendations Maintain cleanliness of splint ed removal of device will be sician order. In and Biologicals (h)(1)(2) In g of Drugs and Biologicals als used in the facility must be acce with currently accepted ales, and include the		761		9/6/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING			C 13/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SACRED HEART CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	§483.45(h)(2) The locked, permanently storage of controlled the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 abuse, except when package drug distriquantity stored is must be readily detected. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation failed to ensure dose were stored in a mattheft and/or diversion emergency kit (E-k storage. This had to residents in the factor failed to ensure dose were stored in a mattheft and/or diversion emergency kit (E-k storage. This had to residents in the factor failed to ensure dose were stored in a mattheft and/or diversion emergency kit (E-k storage. This had to residents in the factor failed to ensure dose were stored in a mattheft and/or diversion emergency kit (E-k storage. This had to residents in the factor failed to ensure dose were stored in a mattheft and/or diversion in the factor failed to ensure dose were stored in a mattheft and/or diversion in the factor failed to ensure dose were stored in a mattheft and/or diversion failed to ensure dose were stored in a mattheft and/or diversion failed to ensure dose were stored in a mattheft and/or diversion failed to ensure dose were stored in a mattheft and/or diversion failed to ensure dose were stored in a mattheft and/or diversion failed to ensure dose were stored in a mattheft and/or diversion failed to ensure dose were stored in a mattheft and/or diversion failed to ensure dose were stored in a mattheft and/or diversion failed to ensure dose were stored in a mattheft and/or diversion failed to ensure dose were stored in a mattheft and/or diversion failed to ensure dose were stored in a mattheft and/or diversion failed to ensure dose were stored in a mattheft and/or diversion failed to ensure dose were stored in a mattheft and/or diversion failed to ensure dose were stored in a mattheft and/or diversion failed to ensure dose were stored in a mattheft and/or diversion failed to ensure dose were stored in a mattheft and/or diversion failed to ensure dose were stored in a mattheft and/or diversion failed to ensure dose were stored in a matth	Is, and permit only authorized access to the keys. facility must provide separately y affixed compartments for ed drugs listed in Schedule II of and other drugs subject to in the facility uses single unit bution systems in which the ninimal and a missing dose can. In the facility uses single unit bution systems in which the ninimal and a missing dose can. In the facility uses single unit bution systems in which the ninimal and a missing dose can. In the facility uses single unit bution systems in which the ninimal and a missing dose can. In the facility uses single unit bution and interview, the facility ses of controlled substances anner to reduce the risk of on in 1 of 1 refrigerators and it) observed for medication the potential to affect all illity. In acceptable to the service of the medication room without use cated the ice machine is in this is not locked. LPN-B opened in one key. Inside the square metal boxes with a key in the square metal boxes with a key in and opened each metal boxes and opened each metal boxes and opened each without is indicated they aren't locked is present. LPN-B attempted to lock them, but no key on her in 5 of the metal containers, a		Sterling Long Term Care P to the facility and secured 3 to the fridge. The medicaticalso secured with a lock. T fridge medications are store box in the fridge. Charge nursing staff will aure-kits have not been opened will audit e-kits charting morare not opened daily and mare not opened daily and mare for use. Nursing staff have received the practice of locking the mathematical fridge. Residents have not been indeficient practice Staff have been educated of medication room door	on fridge is The schedule 2 ed in the lock Idit that the ed daily. DON, onthly that they natch the eMAR Id education on medications in		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING	}	0.	C 7/13/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SACRED HEART CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		71372023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	medication) was precontaining lorazepa name, which included R10. LPN-B confirmedications are not refrigerator. An emmetal wall unit and indicated the pharmensures medication nurses use medication nurses use medication nurses use medication. This for date of birth and phased and nurses signification. This for date of birth and phased and nurses signification was red to remark the graph of the followith of the followith of the followith of the followith of the medication room the entrance door is confirmed their is of lorazepam (controllarefrigerator as the relocked nor are they the DON opened to double locked. The	schedule IV, controlled esent. The metal containers im were labeled with residents ed R14, R19, R20, R47 and med the lorazepam to double locked in the lergency kit (e-kit) was in a double locked. LPN-B hacy restocks, reconciles and its are present in the e-kit. If tions out of the e-kit, they are ing a form to the pharmacy for orm includes resident name, sysician along with medication gnature, date and time. Also ing number taken off and reduces eal the kit. LPN-B indicated it reconciling the e-kit. The insible and she was unsure included the kit is not used. Redication Kit Reorder form ing medications: I oral syringes 0.5 ml (10mg)		761			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
245447		B. WING		07/13/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SACRED HEART CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 813	present securing the controlled substance e-kits and staff only they need to take skits. The DON indictoreconcile if the e-what medications a DON confirmed the approximately monoronsulting pharmace nursing staff should not been opened dayellow tag is intact of the facility Provide policy undated, indictions a sealed and proper timely manner. Personal Food Polic CFR(s): 483.60(i)(3) Have storage of foods broad other visitors to storage, handling, a This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observational failed to ensure food dated and stored sealed and sealed an	em. The DON confirmed ses are present in one of the go into the locked cupboard if omething out of one of the cated pharmacy is responsible with has been accessed and re present or missing. The expharmacy only comes the pharmacy only comes the control of the cated the pharmacy only comes the control of the cated the lock to ensure e-kits have ally and to minimally ensure a content e-kit. Tharmacy Requirements cated the provider pharmacy roviding, maintaining, and ergency medication supply in rely labeled container in a cought to residents by family of ensure safe and sanitary	F 76	Purchase of fridge for resident use Audits will be conducted on the win fridges and resident use fridge for facility/resident/personal fridge use dates and labeled. Audits will be submitted monthly for review. Cha	g and rge	
	Findings include:			nursing staff will facilitate the audits	S UII	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING			C 1 3/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 813	dietary manager (Dencourage food to residents and did not refrigerator for this was brought in from be stored in refrige stations. During observation observations were refrigerators in eacture.—Wing 2 refrigerators in eacture.—Wing 2 refrigerators in eacture.—Wing 2 refrigerators in eacture.—Wing 2 refrigerators in eacture. Mac Salad bow-tie pasta salad container indicating facility. Another play address label affixed name, spouse's nature container were two cooked bacon. The container indicating the facility. Register brought in from hor date it was brought acknowledged the dated. RN-B stated away. In addition, the sealed bag of baby without names; RN residents. Further, container of egg sate removed it, stating	on 7/12/23 at 2:21 p.m., pM)-A stated the facility did not be brought in from home for ot have a designated purpose. DM-A stated if food in home for residents, it might rators located in the nurses s on 7/13/23 at 10:25 a.m., made of dormitory-sized h of the three nurses stations. For had facility food and ch as juice and applesauce. It wo small plastic containers ner had a hand-written note ch indicated, "R32, 117 for "The container contained a did to the lid indicating R202's me, and address. Inside the boiled eggs and pieces of the was no date on the gwhen the food was brought to the gwhen the food was brought to red nurse (RN)-B stated food me should be labeled with the		random shifts for the next to Audits will be brought to the review. Staff education pro regards to food storage for personal use. All food brought into the fact labeled and dated by the wifood service manager and pridge for resident use. Resident and facility food we stored in the same refrigeral Residents with personal food and stored separately.	e QAPI team to vided in residents and sility will be not not be ator.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTR	RUCTION	` ′	E SURVEY PLETED
		245447	B. WING				C 1 3/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		1200 12TH	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STREET SOUTHWEST MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	((E	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD SACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD DSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 813	beverages in it. Also plastic disposable of it, without a name of Snickers brand can candies and a contact candies — all with referred and it. The Further, there was a drinks in the refrige belonged to a staff. During an interview registered nurse (Rinfection prevention brought in from hor beverages in refrige RN-C stated food be to be labeled with a should not be store potential food safety staff were not permore refrigerators on the Informed of findings nurses station on we regulation that food to be dated and not administrator stated why" due to potential administrator had be taking place and stated the leadership team.	or had facility food and cobserved was a clear, container with a piece of pie in or date. In addition, there were dy bars, a box of Turtle brand ainer of Ferrero Rocher brand esident names on them. a large bottle of a sports rator which (RN)-A stated person. on 7/13/23 at 10:35 a.m., N)-C who was also the ist, was informed of food ne and staff food and erators on wings 2 and 3. rought in from home needed residents name and date and d with facility food due to y issues. Further, RN-C stated itted to store food in nursing units. 7/13/23 at 10:41 a.m., the diffood was brought from the interior in the kitchen. In the refrigerators in the ings 2 and 3 and of the brought in from home needed stored with facility food. The diffood safety concerns. The een unaware this had been ated she would discuss it with	F 8	13			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING _	CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245447	B. WING			C 13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER	12	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST JSTIN, MN 55912	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	the nursing units. Deen planning a rershe had asked for stamilies to store for the remodeling project and therefore would in the meantime for from home. The facility Food from the dated 2008, indicated was discouraged downwas to be checked service manager are with a tight-fitting lie labeled with the indicated to be stored handwriting: Homeoff the wing (nursing uniffection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(a)(b) §483.80 Infection CFR(s): 483.80(a)(a)(b) §483.80(a) Infection provides comfortable environdesigned to provide co	d of findings in refrigerators on MA-A stated the facility had model of the dining area and space for residents and od from home. DM-A stated ject would not occur for a while dineed to figure something out storage of food brought in the control. All food brought in by the charge nurse or food and placed in a plastic container d. Food brought in would be ividual's name and dated if it d. Added to the policy in made food would be stored on nits) and not in the kitchen. In & Control (1)(2)(4)(e)(f) Control chablish and maintain an and control program as asfe, sanitary and nament and to help prevent the ransmission of communicable tions. In prevention and control chablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at	F 813			9/14/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILE	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	` '	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245447	B. WING		07	C //13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	reporting, investigate and communicable staff, volunteers, vis providing services arrangement based conducted accordinaccepted national services for the but are not limited to (i) A system of survice possible communicable diservices in the facili (ii) When and to who communicable diservices in the facili (iii) Standard and the to be followed to pre (iv) When and how it resident; including It (A) The type and depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive possion circumstances. (v) The circumstances. (v) The circumstances and must prohibit employed contact with resider contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in the staff involv	stem for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual upon the facility assessmenting to §483.70(e) and following standards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include, oceillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other sty; som possible incidents of ease or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; isolation should be used for a but not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility byees with a communicable skin lesions from direct ents or their food, if direct		380		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COMI	E SURVEY PLETED
		245447	B. WING _			C 13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	§483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must ha transport linens so infection. §483.80(f) Annual of the facility will conclete and update the This REQUIREMED by: Based on observative action whout of range for Leg pneumonia and fluwhich had the poteresiding within facility for the facility of th	recipity's IPCP and the aken by the facility. Indle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of review. Induct an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In is not met as evidenced recipitation, interview, and document ailed to adequately follow to program to consistently be ratures and implement hen water temperatures were gionella (a bacteria causing like symptoms) prevention, initial to affect all 52 residents ity. If a.m., during observation and restorage tanks completed with a storage tanks completed with a storage tank storage tank #1-inperature to storage tank #1-inperature to storage tank #2-indicated water was heated assed to storage tanks, storage tanks at temperature maintained at 180 to have a temperature	F 8	Education provided to Environmer Services on daily water temp logs a legionella testing. Sacred Heart is processes of purchasing new boile the building. Staff educated to rep when something is "wrong" with reroom water to Env Services. Env. Services will contact outside vendo assist in fixing the water. Env Servill document tap water temperaturesident rooms per week / per wing director of Env Services will review documentation weekly to look for discrepancies.	and in the rs for ort sident res in 6 g. The	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	l \ /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING		0.7	C / 13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	•	113/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	of daily temperature temperature ranges boilers and storage completed 12 out of 28 days for 2/23, 1 record of daily temps storage tanks were 7/23. During review maintained temperatures of rest 1/4/23-6/14/23, not temperatures of rest 1/4/23-6/14/23, not temperatures ranging. During an interview maintenance direct facility for 2 years, who to over maintenance tated was a part of duties included dail boilers and tanks, who monthly water temperatures of and drinking fountal filters changed even awareness of abnormal water temperatures of abnormal water te	cated inconsistent completion e checks and abnormal s. Daily temperature checks to tanks was observed f 31 days for Jan/23, 7 out of out of 31 days for 3/23. No perature checks to boilers and noted for months 4/23, 6/23, we period from 1/23-3/23, ature for tank #1 ranged from maintained temperature for n 110-112 degrees F.		380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING	Í	07	C //13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	had not reviewed wacceptable water to of resources provid management plan of maintenance direct appropriate temper storage tanks for Macontacting Harty Macompany, for further abnormal water temperature in ago, confirmed had water/plumbing/heak known continued al M-A unaware of any within facility, verificating interventions for contemperature in place. While interviewed, administrator confirms water temperatures assessment completed for the place original boilers place original boilers place original boilers place needed replacement place. Legionella testing proverified facility did in correcting abnormatistime, in process state for financial grexpansion project. The facility Sacred Management policy reduce the risk of great approach in the policy reduce the risk of great approach in the process of great approac	8 degrees. M-A confirmed rater management plan for emperature controls, unaware ed in facility water could refer to, stated previous or drew line to mark ature range for boilers and l-A to rely on. M-A indicated echanical, plumbing/heating/air evaluation of facility's aperatures several months in not contacted any ating company recently with conormal water temperatures. In a Legionella testing performed ed facility did not have recting abnormal water eat time and should have. Son 7/12/23 at 9:10 a.m., and awareness of abnormal within facility, stated had an eted per Harty Mechanical on coilers for hot water were the ed when facility was built and ant, as well as hot water pumps ed. Administrator unaware of the efformed within facility, not have interventions for all water temperatures in place of applying for assistance with rant to assist with building. Heart Care Center Water adated 7/21, indicated to rowth and spread of erropportunistic pathogens in		380			

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SACRED HEART CARE CENTER AUSTIN, MN 5912 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES TAGO TAGO TO THE APPROPRIATE TAGO TAG	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
SACRED HEART CARE CENTER SACRED HEART CARE CENTER (XM, 1D) (EACH DEFICIENCIES) (EACH DEFICIENCIES) (EACH OEFFICIENCIES) (EACH DEFICIENCY MIST SE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FREEIX TAG FASO Continued From page 46 development and implementation of water management program and consisted of: -Key elements of a water management program included identifying areas where Legionella could grow and spread, decide where control measures should be applied and how to monitor them, establish ways to intervene when control limits are not met, make sure the program is running as designated and is effective, document and communicate all related activities. -Water management. This may include representatives of: Equipment or chemical suppliers, City of Austin water department, Environmental health specialists, Minnesota Department of Health. -A number of factors are required to increase the risk of acquiring Legionellosis (pneumonia type disease caused by Legionella bacteria), namely: condition of the water and existence of suitable conditions for the organism to grow and multiply in the storage and distribution systems, i.e. water temperatures between 77-108 degrees Fahrenheit, and a source of nutrients, e.g. organic matter such as sludge, scale, rust, or algae; the presence of people to expose, particularly the vulnerable such as residents of a nursing home, a means of creating a aerosol or small breathable droplet such as from a shower, the presence of beacteria. -Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) has identified the following as possible			245447	B. WING	S	07	C 7/13/2023
FREETX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 880 Continued From page 46 development and implementation of water management program and consisted of: -Key elements of a water management program included identifying areas where Legionella could grow and spread, decide where control measures should be applied and how to monitor them, establish ways to intervene when control limits are not met, make sure the program is running as designated and is effective, document and communicate all related activities. -Water management. This may include representatives of: Equipment or chemical suppliers, City of Austin water department, Environmental health specialists, Minnesota Department of Health. -A number of factors are required to increase the risk of acquiring Legionellosis (pneumonia type disease caused by Legionella bacteria), namely: condition of the water and existence of suitable conditions for the organism to grow and multiply in the storage and distribution systems, i.e. water temperatures between 77-108 degrees Fahrenheit, and a source of nutrients, e.g. organic matter such as sludge, scale, rust, or algae; the presence of people to expose, particularly the vulnerable such as residents of a nursing home, a means of creating a aerosol or small breathable droplet such as from a shower, the presence of bacteria. -Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) has identified the following as possible			ER	<u>I</u>	1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST	.	TIOTEGE
development and implementation of water management program and consisted of: -Key elements of a water management program included identifying areas where Legionella could grow and spread, decide where control measures should be applied and how to monitor them, establish ways to intervene when control limits are not met, make sure the program is running as designated and is effective, document and communicate all related activities. -Water management team members may contact other individuals, as needed, for their expertise in water management. This may include representatives of: Equipment or chemical suppliers, City of Austin water department, Environmental health specialists, Minnesota Department of Health. -A number of factors are required to increase the risk of acquiring Legionellosis (pneumonia type disease caused by Legionellosis (pneumonia type disease caused by Legionellosis (pneumonia type disease and distribution systems, i.e. water temperatures between 77-108 degrees Fahrenheit, and a source of nutrients, e.g. organic matter such as sludge, scale, rust, or algae; the presence of people to expose, particularly the vulnerable such as residents of a nursing home, a means of creating a aerosol or small breathable droplet such as from a shower, the presence of bacteria. -Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) has identified the following as possible	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	I SHOULD BE	COMPLETION
control measures in a water management program: physical controls, temperature	F 880	-Key elements of a included identifying grow and spread, d should be applied a establish ways to in are not met, make a designated and is ecommunicate all resolution. Water management representatives of: suppliers, City of Au Environmental heal Department of Heal Department of Heal Department of the water accordation of the water accordations for the original matter such algae; the presence particularly the vuln nursing home, a mesmall breathable drathe presence of backlesses of the presence o	mplementation of water am and consisted of: water management program areas where Legionella could ecide where control measures and how to monitor them, atervene when control limits sure the program is running as effective, document and lated activities. Int team members may contact is needed, for their expertise in it. This may include Equipment or chemical astin water department, ith specialists, Minnesota lith. Its are required to increase the gionellosis (pneumonia type Legionella bacteria), namely: the rand existence of suitable reganism to grow and multiply distribution systems, i.e. water the source of nutrients, e.g. in as sludge, scale, rust, or the of people to expose, the realle such as residents of a teans of creating a aerosol or coplet such as from a shower, exterial. The and Medicaid Services are and Medicaid Services of the following as possible in a water management.		880		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER					ATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
	245447	B. WING			C 13/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SACRED HEART CARE CENT	ER	12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880 Continued From pa	ige 47	F 880				
management, disin inspections, and en pathogens. With the pathogens, Sacred other control method. In all cases, when something is "wrong with the facility's was Services Superviso investigate to deter problem, will contact needed, to resolve documents monthly tap in six resident renursing wings, is reany discrepancies for range required by the Health. Influenza and Pneudo CFR(s): 483.80(d) (1) Influenze immunizations §483.80(d) (1) Influenze immunizations §483.80(d) (1) Influence (i) Before offering the each resident or the receives education potential side effect (ii) Each resident is immunization Octobannually, unless the contraindicated or timmunized during the (iii) The resident or the resident or the contraindicated or timmunized during the (iii) The resident or	fectant level control, visual avironmental testing for the exception of testing for Heart Care Center uses the ods. staff or residents notice that g" (temperature, color, smell) ater, the Environmental or will be notified and will mine the cause of the ct appropriate professionals, if the problem. Maintenance of the water temperature at the come on each of the three eviewed and would investigate from the 105-115-degree the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota Department of the influenza immunizations (2) The facility must develop the dures to ensure that the influenza immunization, the resident's representative regarding the benefits and the of the immunization; the formulation is medically the resident has already been the resident has already been the content of the immunization is medically the resident has already been the content of the immunization is medically the resident has already been the content of the immunization is medically the resident has already been the content of the immunization is medically the resident has already been the content of the content of the content of the immunization is medically the resident has already been the content of the content of the content of the immunication is medically the resident has already been the content of the cont	F 883			9/6/23	

OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
	245447	B. WING	i	07/	C 1 3/2023
	ER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	1	
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
documentation that following: (A) That the resider was provided educated and potential side elimmunization; and (B) That the resider immunization or didition immunization due to refusal. §483.80(d)(2) Pneumust develop policition that— (i) Before offering the immunization, each representative receive benefits and potent immunization; (ii) Each resident is immunization, unless medically contrained already been immunization that following: (A) The resident or has the opportunity (iv) That the resident was provided educated and potential side elimmunization; and (B) That the resider pneumococcal immunication or incomplete the pneumococcal im	indicates, at a minimum, the at or resident's representative ation regarding the benefits offects of influenza at not receive the influenza at not receive the influenza at mot receive to resident or the resident's ives education regarding the iteration is icated or the resident has mized; the resident's representative to refuse immunization; and medical record includes indicates, at a minimum, the at or resident's representative ation regarding the benefits offects of pneumococcal at either received the munization or did not receive immunization due to medical refusal.		383		
	and document review the		Mayo Senior Services will review	all	
	Continued From particular documentation that following: (A) That the resider was provided education and potential side elimmunization or didition and that following that- (i) Before offering the immunization, each representative recebenefits and potential immunization; (ii) Each resident immunization, unless the opportunity (iv) The resident or has the opportunity (iv) That the resider was provided education or that following: (A) That the resider was provided education or that the resider pneumococcal immunization; and (B) That the resider pneumococcal immunization or This REQUIREMENT by:	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 48 documentation that indicates, at a minimum, the following: (A) That the resident or resident's representative was provided education regarding the benefits and potential side effects of influenza immunization; and (B) That the resident either received the influenza immunization or did not receive the influenza immunization due to medical contraindications or refusal. §483.80(d)(2) Pneumococcal disease. The facility must develop policies and procedures to ensure that- (i) Before offering the pneumococcal immunization, each resident or the resident's representative receives education regarding the benefits and potential side effects of the immunization; (ii) Each resident is offered a pneumococcal immunization, unless the immunization is medically contraindicated or the resident has already been immunized; (iii) The resident or the resident's representative has the opportunity to refuse immunization; and (iv) The resident's medical record includes documentation that indicates, at a minimum, the following: (A) That the resident or resident's representative was provided education regarding the benefits and potential side effects of pneumococcal immunization; and (B) That the resident either received the pneumococcal immunization or did not receive the pneumococcal immunization or did not receive the pneumococcal immunization or refusal. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 48 documentation that indicates, at a minimum, the following: (A) That the resident or resident's representative was provided education regarding the benefits and potential side effects of influenza immunization; and (B) That the resident either received the influenza immunization or did not receive the influenza immunization due to medical contraindications or refusal. §483.80(d)(2) Pneumococcal disease. The facility must develop policies and procedures to ensure that- (i) Before offering the pneumococcal immunization, each resident or the resident's representative receives education regarding the benefits and potential side effects of the immunization, (ii) Each resident is offered a pneumococcal immunization, unless the immunization is medically contraindicated or the resident has already been immunized; (iii) The resident or the resident's representative has the opportunity to refuse immunization; and (iv)The resident or resident's representative was provided education regarding the benefits and potential side effects of pneumococcal immunization; and (iv)The resident or resident's representative was provided education regarding the benefits and potential side effects of pneumococcal immunization; and (B) That the resident either received the pneumococcal immunization or refusal. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:	TROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 245447 REVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 48 documentation that indicates, at a minimum, the following: (A) That the resident or resident's representative was provided education regarding the benefits and potential side effects of influenza immunization, and (B) Before offering the pneumococcal immunization, each resident or the resident's representative benefits and potential side effects of the immunization, each resident or the resident's representative has already been immunized; (iii) Each resident is offered a pneumococcal immunization, unless the immunization is medically contraindicated or the resident has already been immunized; (iii) The resident or the resident's representative has the opportunity to refuse immunization; and (iv)The resident's regresentative has the opportunity to refuse immunization; and (iv)The resident or resident's representative was provided education regarding the benefits and potential side effects of pneumococcal immunization; and (iv)The resident's representative was provided education regarding the benefits and potential side effects of pneumococcal immunization; and (iv)The resident's representative was provided education regarding the benefits and potential side effects of pneumococcal immunization; and (iv)The resident's representative was provided education regarding the benefits and potential side effects of pneumococcal immunization; and (iv)The resident or resident's representative was provided education regarding the benefits and potential side effects of pneumococcal immunization or refusal. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:	THE CORRECTION 245447 B. WIND 245447 B. WIND 277 STATE, ZIP CODE 245447 B. WIND 277 STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 127H STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 48 documentation that indicates, at a minimum, the following: (A) That the resident or resident's representative was provided education regarding the benefits and potential side effects of influenza immunization or did not receive the influenza immunization or did not receive the influenza immunization, each resident or the resident's representative receives education regarding the benefits and potential side effects of the immunization; (ii) Before offering the pneumococcal immunization; (iii) The resident is offered a pneumococcal immunization; (iii) The resident or the resident has already been immunizatio; (iii) The resident or resident's representative has the opportunity to refuse immunization; and (V)The resident or received the influenze record includes documentation that indicates, at a minimum, the following: (A) That the resident or resident's representative was provided education regarding the benefits and potential side effects of pneumococcal immunization; and (B) The resident or received the pneumococcal immunization or did not receive the pneumococcal immunization or did not receive the pneumococcal immunization or refusal. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING _			C 13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 883	vaccinations were to (R11, R20, R22, R2 vaccinations. Findings include: R11's quarterly Minassessment, dated admission date of had moderately impreumococcal vacassessed. The ME diagnoses included disorder causing mimpairment), heart (kidney impairment) R20's significant chassessment, dated admission date of had moderately impromplex health compreumococcal vacassessed. The ME diagnoses included (CHF), renal insuffichronic pulmonary R22's quarterly MD indicated an admission date of a peripheral vascular peripheral peripheral peripheral peripheral peripheral peripheral peripheral	imum Data Set (MDS) 5/10/23, indicated an 10/4/21, was 88 years of age, baired cognition, updated cination status had not been 0S further indicated R11's 1 Alzheimer's disease (brain beemory loss/mental failure, and renal insufficiency 1). 1 And a set (MDS) 1 Alzheimer's disease (brain beemory loss/mental failure, and renal insufficiency 1). 1 And a set (MDS) 1 Alzheimer's disease (brain beemory loss/mental failure, and renal insufficiency 1). 1 And a set (MDS) 1 Alzheimer's disease (brain 1 Alzheimer's disease (brain 1 Alzheimer's disease, 1 Alzheimer ded 1 Alzheimer ded 1 Alzheimer's disease, 1 Alzheimer's disease, 2 Alzheimer's disease, 3 Beedema (swelling of lung). 2 Beedema (swelling of lung). 3 Beedema (swelling of lung). 4 Beedema (swelling of lung). 5 Alzheimer ded 6 Cognition and 6 Alzheimer ded 6 Cognition and 7 Alzheimer ded 7 Alzheimer ded 8 Alzheimer de	F 88	residents vaccine records and required visits. They wadministered by Sacred Heafter obtaining vaccination infection control RN will revaccination status annually vaccinations. Upon admissional managers will audit vaccinate resident records for vaccinand will audit vaccination status forward. Nursing staff will revaccinate residents that an up to date in the within the weeks. The four residents identified vaccinated for pneumococinated for pn	eart Care staff orders. The view resident at time of fall sion, case ation status. A current ation status moving review and e no currently next two		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING				C 1 3/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHV AUSTIN, MN 55912	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICI	ACTION SHOULD TO THE APPROPR	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	indicated an admiss years of age, had in complex health compneumococcal vaccassessed. The MD diagnosis included R202's admission M7/12/23, indicated a was 93 years of age medically complex pneumococcal vaccassessed. The MD diagnoses included insufficiency. During an interview registered nurse (R preventionist (ICP), immunizations for in rounding nursing hereview of all other in pneumococcal. RN of residents not being pneumococcal vaccattention approximal staff rounding nursing had not been review status, rounding nursing had not been review status, rounding nursing had not review all reprovide any needed.	S assessment, dated 6/28/23, sion date of 4/25/22, was 93 atact cognition and medically ditions, updated cination status had not been in S further indicated R28's chronic kidney disease. MDS assessment, dated an admission date of 7/12/23, e., had intact cognition and health conditions, updated cination status had not been in S further indicated R202's cancer and renal The stated managing review of influenza and Covid-19, indicated manages munications including indicated recent awareness in gup to date on cinations, was brought to her intellect to her indicated wing residents' vaccination resing home physician indicated wing residents' vaccination residents were managing all resident RN-C indicated management ations will be discussed with ome physician at next visit, will sidents' vaccination records, immunizations to residents occal; ensuring all residents'	F 8	83			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING		07	C / 13/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SACRED HEART CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	<u> </u>	7 1 37 2 0 2 3
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	director of nursing (immunization status admission, provider stated licensed nursing (CMs), and rounding were responsible for status to ensure up ineffective communant rounding nursing management of responsible for will plan to further of management of responsible for the facility staff and rounding nursing management of responsible for the facility staff and rounding nursing management of responsible for the facility staff and rounding nursing management of responsible for the facility staff and rounding nursing management of responsible for the facility staff and rounding nursing management of responsible for the facility staff and rounding nursing management of responsible for the facility staff and rounding nursing management of responsible for the facility staff and rounding nursing management of responsible for the facility staff and rounding nursing management of responsible for the facility staff and rounding nursing management of responsible for the facility staff and rounding nursing management of responsible for the facility staff and rounding nursing nursing nursing facility staff and rounding nursing	ge 51 on 7/13/23 at 10:01 a.m., the (DON), indicated resident's was reviewed upon visits, and as needed. DON sing, including case managers g nursing home physicians or reviewing immunization to date. DON confirmed hication amongst facility staffing home physician regarding sident's immunization status, liscuss responsibility and sidents' immunization with anding nursing home physician becoccal policy undated,	F	883		
	indicated all resider appropriate pneumoreventing infection. Policy interpretation consisted of: 1. Prior to or upon assessed for eligibi (pneumococcal vactor the vaccinated). 2. Assessments of status will be conducted ays of the resident prior to admission. 3. Before receiving or legal representation and education regal potential side effect vaccine. Provision	nts will be offered the ococcal vaccine to aid in				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COMPLETED		
		245447	B. WING _			C 13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	administered to rescontraindicated, alrour facility's physicical vaccination protocolor. Residents/repressed vaccination. Will be documented record indicating the pneumococcal vaccination person administering will be documented record. 7. Administration vaccination or revaluaccordance with current and Preventation of vaccination of v	vaccinations will be sidents (unless medically eady given, or refused) per an-approved pneumococcal ol. esentatives have the right to If refused, appropriate entries in each resident's medical e date of the refusal of the cination. Who receive the vaccine, the lot number, expiration date, and the site of vaccination in the resident's medical of the pneumococcal ccinations will be made in arrent Centers for Disease ation (CDC) recommendations nation. Erning our facility's policies coccal vaccinations should be ction Control Coordinator or	F 88	33		

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

F5447032

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

PRINTED: 08/28/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	NG 01 - I	MAIN BUILDING 01	07/11/2023	
		245447	B. WING				
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		1200 1	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST IN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ΓS	K 0	00			
	FIRE SAFETY						
	conducted by the M Public Safety, State 07/11/2023. At the HEART CARE CENcompliance with the in Medicare/Medica 483.70(a), Life Safe edition of National F (NFPA) 101, Life Safe edition of National F (NFPA) 101, Life Safe edition of National F (NFPA) 99, Health Carner NFPA 99	OC WILL SERVE AS YOUR COMPLIANCE UPON THE CCEPTANCE. YOUR HE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST S-2567 FORM WILL BE ATION OF COMPLIANCE. F AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT MPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN THE YOUR VERIFICATION. THE PLAN OF R THE FIRE SAFETY TAGS) TO: IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A THE PLAN OF CORRECTION					
_ABORATOR\	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE	(X6) DATE	
Electron	ically Signed					08/25/2023	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	` ′	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING _		07/	11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	_ •	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICAL DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	DEFICIENCY MUSE FOLLOWING INFO. 1. A detailed described taken or planned to a surface to ensure the a sustained. 2. Address the mappiace to ensure the actions and monito a sustained. 4. Identify who is actions and monito a sustained. 5. The actual or puther remedy. SACRED HEART of building with a partial building with a partial building partial basement ar Type II(111) construction.	pections Division Suite 145 -5145, OR @state.mn.us RRECTION FOR EACH T INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION: cription of the corrective action of correct the deficiency. easures that will be put in deficiency does not reoccur. e facility plans to monitor to ensure solutions are responsible for the corrective ring of compliance. croposed date for completion of CARE CENTER is a 1-story all basement. constructed at 3 different times. g was constructed in 1964 with and was determined to be of uction. In 1997, addition was	K 00			
	determined to be of 2007, and addition	rtial basement and was f Type II(111) construction. In of four rooms were added to building and was determined				

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING _		07/11/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
K 324	wall(s) separate the Day Care and Assis Because the original the construction type buildings, the facility building as allowed Fire Protection Associate Safety Code (L. Health Care Occup). The facility is fully pautomatic sprinkler system with smoke spaces open to the automatic fire deparate automatic fire deparate The facility has a cacensus of 52 at the The requirement at NOT MET as evide Cooking Facilities CFR(s): NFPA 101. Cooking Facilities CFR(s): NFPA 101. Cooking Facilities Cooking equipment with NFPA 96, Stan and Fire Protection Operations, unless: * residential cooking appliances such as toasters) are used for cooking in accordant * cooking facilities cooking facilities of the cooking facilities of the cooking in accordant * cooking facilities cooking f	n) construction. 2-hr fire rated a Nursing Home from Adult sted Living Commons. All building and addition meet be allowed for existing y was surveyed as one in the 2012 edition of National ociation (NFPA) Standard 101, SC), Chapter 19 Existing ancies. Arotected throughout by an system and has a fire alarm detection in the corridors and corridors that is monitored for a rtment notification. Apacity of 59 beds and had a time of the survey. 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is need by: All cis protected in accordance dard for Ventilation Control of Commercial Cooking and gequipment (i.e., small microwaves, hot plates, for food warming or limited for the corridor in smoke one with 18.3.2.5.2, 19.3.2.5.2 appen to the corridor in smoke	K 324		8/25/23	
	-	30 or fewer patients comply under 18.3.2.5.3,				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			` ′	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING			07/	11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	ÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 324	30 or fewer patients 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5 Cooking facilities proper 9.2.3 are not rechazardous areas, b corridor.	n smoke compartments with comply with conditions under .4. Totected according to NFPA 96 quired to be enclosed as ut shall not be open to the 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.1 through	K 3	24			
	by: Based on a review and staff interview, and inspect the kitch suppression system. Life Safety Code, so and NFPA 96 (2011 Ventilation Control a Commercial Cookin. This deficient findin impact on the resident findings include: On 07/11/2023 between the serve and during no documentation whitchen, ansul type, being inspected ever the control of the serve and the s	of available documentation the facility failed to maintain hen, ansul type, fire per NFPA 101 (2012 edition), ections 19.3.2.5, 19.3.2.5.1 edition), Standard for and Fire Protection of goperations, section 11.2.1. g could have a widespread ents within the facility. veen 9:00 AM and 2:00 PM, it godocumentation review that was present to confirm that the fire suppression system is ery six months. e Maintenance Director of finding at the time of			Documentation located - semianno 5/31/23 Keep documentation accessible for surveys		
	kitchen, ansul type, being inspected eve An interview with th	fire suppression system is ery six months. e Maintenance Director					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING _		07/	11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 353	CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Automatic sprinkler inspected, tested, a with NFPA 25, Stan Testing, and Mainta Protection Systems maintained in a sec available. a) Date sprinkler some system. b) Who provided some system. C) Water system some system. Provide in REMARI any non-required or system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, a This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility failed to main accordance with NF Safety Code, section (2011 edition) Standard Testing, and Mainter Protection Systems 4.3.3, 5.1.1.1, 5.1.1 could have a wides within the facility.	Maintenance and Testing Maintenance and Testing and standpipe systems are and maintained in accordance dard for the Inspection, ining of Water-based Fire a. Records of system design, ection and testing are sure location and readily system last checked system test upply source KS information on coverage for a partial automatic sprinkler	K 35 K 35		survey	8/25/23
	Findings include:					
		veen 9:00 AM and 2:00 PM, it				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	E SURVEY IPLETED			
		245447	B. WING		07/	11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 353		ge 5 vas present to confirm that the arterly inspection, for the 2nd	K	353		
K 255	quarter of 2023, had	d been completed e Maintenance Director nt finding at the time of	k 1	355		8/25/23
	Portable Fire Exting Portable fire extinguishers. 18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12	uishers uishers are selected, installed, ntained in accordance with for Portable Fire				0/23/23
	Based on a review and staff interview, inspect, and maintained fire extinguishers in (2012 edition), Life 19.3.5.12, 9.7.4.1, a Standard for Portable 7.2.4.1, 7.2.4.3, 7.2	of available documentation the facility failed to properly in documentation of portable accordance with NFPA 101 Safety Code, sections and NFPA 10 (2010 edition), ble Fire Extinguishers, section .4.4, 7.2.4.5, 7.3.1.1.1 This all have a widespread impact thin the facility.		Signature and line added to the both the document and initial added each month Keep receipt from Austin Fire & Sa	h	
	it was revealed duri monthly manual ins missing initials of pe inspection	etween 9:00 AM and 2:00 PM, ng documentation review that pections records were erson performing the etween 9:00 AM and 2:00 PM,				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING _		07/11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION
K 355	there were annual infor review for the firm including those four the fourth of the firm including those four the firm interview with the firm intervie	ge 6 Ing documentation review that inspections records presented re extinguishers inspected, and to require corrective action. The Maintenance Director ent findings at the time of	K 35	5	
K 511 SS=F	complies with NFP/ electrical wiring and NFPA 70, National	Electric as or related gas piping A 54, National Fuel Gas Code, d equipment complies with Electric Code. Existing ntinue in service provided no	K 51	1	8/25/23
	by: Based on observate facility failed to proper NFPA 101 (201) section 19.5.1.1, 9. National Electrical Control of deficient findings control on the residents with Findings include: 1. On 07/11/2023 by it was revealed by control of the section of the section of the section of the residents with the section of the sect	AT is not met as evidenced tion and staff interview, the perly secure electrical panel(s) 2 edition), Life Safety Code, 1.2, NFPA 70 (2011 edition), Code, section 110.27. These puld have a widespread impact thin the facility. The etween 9:00 AM and 2:00 PM, observation that an electrical corridor was found to be		Took keys out, labeled, and locked	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUI A. BUILD	E SURVEY IPLETED			
		245447	B. WING	}	07/	11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 914	2. On 07/11/2023 be it was revealed by opanels in the Core it to be unsecured an unqualified individual. An interview with the verified these deficit discovery. Electrical Systems of CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems of Hospital-grade recellocations and where anesthesia is admininstallation, replace testing is performed documented performing the listed as hospital-grade recellocations and where anesthesia is admininstallation, replace testing is performed documented performing the listed as hospital-gradested at intervals in isolation monitors (lintervals of less that actuating the LIM to which activates both LIM circuits with aumanual test is performed at the light of the less that actuating the limit that is performed at the less that actuating the limit that is performed at the less that actuating the limit that is performed at the less that actuating the limit that is performed at the less that actuating the limit that is performed at the less that actuating the limit that is performed at the less that actuating the limit that is performed at the less that actuating the limit that is performed at the less that actuating the limit that is performed at t	etween 9:00 AM and 2:00 PM, observation that two electrical Area of the facility were found d readily accessible to als. e Maintenance Director ent findings at the time of - Maintenance and Testing eptacles at patient bed e deep sedation or general histered, are tested after initial ment or servicing. Additional d at intervals defined by mance data. Receptacles not eade at these locations are not exceeding 12 months. Line LIM), if installed, are tested at n or equal to 1 month by est switch per 6.3.2.6.3.6, h visual and audible alarm. For tomated self-testing, this ormed at intervals less than or . LIM circuits are tested per repair or renovation to the system. Records are red tests and associated ions, containing date, room or	K	914		8/25/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X'		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l `´	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING		07/	11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	RÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	and staff interview, electrical receptacle NFPA 99 (2012 edit Code, section(s) 6.3.6.3.4.2.1.1, 6.3.4.2. could have a wides within the facility. Findings include: On 07/11/2023 between the signed, and testing outlet was not documentation presincomplete in-that for signed, and testing outlet was not documentation. An interview with the verified this deficient discovery. Electrical Systems of CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems of CFR(s): NFPA 101	of available documentation the facility failed to conduct te testing in resident rooms persion), Health Care Facilities 3.3.2.1 to 6.3.3.2.4, 6.3.4.1.3, 1.2. This deficient finding pread impact on the residents or ween 9:00 AM and 2:00 PM, it gented for review was orms were not dated or results for each individual mented. The Maintenance Director of finding at the time of the Essential Electric System esting ther alternate power source ipment is capable of supplying econds. If the 10-second during the monthly test, a povided to annually confirm this esafety and critical branches. Esting of the generator and the performed in accordance inspected weekly, exercised	K 914	Paperwork changed to include dat signatures, and each outlet per line	•	8/25/23
		inspected weekly, exercised tes 12 times a year in 20-40				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245447	B. WING		07	07/11/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 6 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 918	months for 4 continunder load conditions simulated cold start transfer of all EES competent personnestored energy power accordance with Nicircuit breakers are program for periodic components is estart manufacturer requimaintenance and to readily available. El circuits are marked separate from normathe possibility of dasource is a design installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (111, 700.10 (NFPA This REQUIREMENT) by: Based on a review and staff interview, on-site emergency 99 (2012 edition), head to a wides within the facility. Findings include: On 07/11/2023 between the possibility of could have a wides within the facility.	exercised once every 36 yours hours. Scheduled test institute a complete than automatic or manual loads, and are conducted by sel. Maintenance and testing of exercises (Type 3 EES) are in EPA 111. Main and feeder inspected annually, and a cally exercising the ablished according to rements. Written records of esting are maintained and ES electrical panels and in readily identifiable, and hal power circuits. Minimizing mage of the emergency power consideration for new		Receiving bids for new ge	nerator.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING _		07/1	11/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	Continued From pa occurring.	ge 10	K 91	8		
	verified this deficier discovery.	e Maintenance Director nt finding at the time of				
K 920 SS=F	Electrical Equipment CFR(s): NFPA 101	nt - Power Cords and Extens	K 92	0		8/25/23
	Extension Cords Power strips in a paragraph used for component patient-care-related (PCREE) assemble by qualified person 10.2.3.6. Power strips for non-PCRE meet UL 13 strips for non-PCRE (outside of vicinity) care rooms, power standards. All powerstandards. All powerstandards. Extension cords us immediately upon on which it was installed 10.2.4. 10.2.3.6 (NFPA 99) (NFPA 70), 590.3 (EXTENSION CONTROLLA 10.2.3.6 (NFPA 99) (NFPA 90) (NF	atient care vicinity are only its of movable delectrical equipment is that have been assembled in learn meet the conditions of rips in the patient care vicinity in non-PCREE (e.g., personal in long-term care resident is PCREE. Power strips for 363A or UL 60601-1. Power in the patient care rooms meet UL 1363. In non-patient strips meet other UL is er strips are used with general is in cords are not used as a wiring of a structure. In ed temporarily are removed completion of the purpose for its dand meets the conditions of its dand meets the conditions of its not met as evidenced its not met		Done 10 foot power strip		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245447	B. WING		07/	11/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SACRED HEART CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	/EAGLIBEELGIENIGY/AUTOF DE DDEGEDED DY/ELUT		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 920	National Electrical (1) and UL 1363. The have widespread in the facility. Findings include: 1. On 07/11/2023 be it was revealed by of Office, relocatable properties. 2. On 07/11/2023 be it was revealed by office, and relocatable power to the second of	d NFPA 70, (2011 edition), Code, sections 110.3(B), 400.8 hese deficient findings could apact on the residents within etween 9:00 AM and 2:00 PM, observation that in the RN cower taps were daisy-chained etween 9:00 AM and 2:00 PM, observation that in the Clinical appliance was connected to a appliance was connected to a applicate of the core of the cor	K 920				
K 923 SS=F	•	ylinder and Container Storag	K 923	3		8/25/23	
	Greater than or equality of the Storage locations a ventilated in accord 5.1.3.3.3. >300 but <3,000 cu Storage locations a	ylinder and Container Storage lal to 3,000 cubic feet re designed, constructed, and ance with 5.1.3.3.2 and bic feet re outdoors in an enclosure or interior space of non- or					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		l \	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING		07/	11/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 923	gates outdoors) that gases are not store separated from corsprinklered) or enclar noncombustible condition. It is protected to the store of the single smoke of cylinders available care areas with an or equal to 300 cubstored in an enclos handled with precard a precautionary sign each door or gate of where the sign incluminimum "CAUTION STORED WITHIN Storage is planned of which they are recylinders. When faintegral pressure gas considered empty is are marked to avoid in the open are profit 1.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.3. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observationary sign considered empty is are marked to avoid in the open are profit 1.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.3. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observationary sign considered empty is are marked to avoid in the open are profit 1.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.3. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observational storage and managedition, Health Cansaction, Health	e construction, with door (or at can be secured. Oxidizing and with flammables, and are abustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if losed in a cabinet of a cabinet aggregate volume of less than a cabinet according to the cabinet of a cylinders must be a cabinet of a cylinder storage room, and a cyli	K 9	Cardboard boxes were remove baskets were placed on shelf for Checked fan on roof. It is runn it is quiet, you can hear fan run	or items. ing. When		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		` ′	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING		07	/11/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SACRED HEART CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPORT (PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOT (PROVIDER'S PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOT (PROVIDER'S	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 923	it was revealed by one of the Med Gas (O2) It was revealed by one of the Med Gas (O2) An interview with the other of the Med Gas (O2)	etween 9:00 AM and 2:00 PM, observation that the Med Gas (a had storage of cardboard d Oxygen Cylinders. etween 9:00 AM and 2:00 PM, observation that it could not be exhaust fan was operational in	K 9	23			